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PRESIDENT'S MESSAGE 
As President of the Association, I am pleased with a great number of events 

and activities that have been part of a good year 1993. This being the first 
year to" serve as presidep.t, I have found.mys~lf concerned ,with matters of the 
club that have never been my responsibility"in the past~' I 'could never have 
made it without" the great group of officers that work with me to make this club 
what it is. I do want to take this opportunity to express my thanks to them. 

Programs that we have had in 1993 were arranged by Vice President, Daneta 
Bardsley, and they have brought many wonderful speakers an4 topics that have been 
enjoyed by all listeners. At this time we are preparing for the Christmas party 
and at that time we will be electing two trustees. We are fortunate to have the 
Randle T. Moore Center for our meeting place, and the Christmas party will be a 
time that all of the membership can enjoy being together in fun and fellowship. 
If you have not been regular in your atteadance in 1993, make it a pOint, and 
put it on your calendar for December 11, at 1 P.M. Bring along refreshments 
and a friend. 

Reflecting on year's end will help us in preparation for new beginnings. 
Each time the Association presents a Seminar, of the importance of the one 
this year, we as a club can't help be proud we are in a position to bring to the 
people of Shreveport, speakers of the quality of Dr. Arlene H. Eakle of Salt Lake 
City, Utah. The seminar was a huge success with an attendance on the las~ day 
of over ninety persons. Dr. Eakle has a way of presenting sessions on genealogy 
with a personal touch and each person has the feeling that she has a message just 
for them. Seminars of this quality do not come without a price and speakers of 
national reknown are not always available to clues with smaller memberships. 
Officers making plans for next year must consider the cost and the responsibility 
we have to the club. 

Let's take a closer look into next year. You and your club must be ready 
for big changes in methods involved in genealogical research. With the sudden 
changes that come with comp~tors, we will see search methods put into a higher 
gear. All of us have tools that were not available to former generations. It 
is the hope that your family histories will grow 1n 1994, and the officers of 
the club are here to assist you in any way they can to advance your work. I 
personally have enjoyed having a better chance to work with you, and believe 
genealogical activities will continue to take a big part in my own life. 

r will at this time take the opportunity to tell all of the how much their 
individual input to club activities has made this a very successful endeavor. 
I am expecting big things in 1994" be prepared to make this club become what 
we want it to be: 

Happy holidays and anticipate a good 19941 

~/~ 
Victor C. Rose 



BOARD OF DIRECTORS 1993 

NAME 
Victor C. Rose 
Dr. Daneta Daniel Bardsley 

- Charles Pratt 
,Marguerite J. Loftin 
Reed C. Mathews 
Marguerite J. Loftin 
Ethel E. Krause 
Patsy Oliphant 
Hurren Smith, Jr. 
Nancy K. Rinaudo 
Julienne L. Wood 
Carroll H. Goyne, Jr. 

PHONE 
687-3673 
861-1129 
868-4210 
746-4598 
868-0036 
746-4598 
746-3125 
742-8934 
865-9770 
861-4740 
861-3995 '. 
798-7108 

TITLE 
President 
First Vice President 
Second Vice President 
Treasurer 
Recording Secretary 
Corresponding Secretary 
Editor 
Trustee 
Trustee 
Trustee 
Trustee 
Past President 

The ARK-LA-TEX GE~~OGICAL ASSOCIATION, INC., is a non-profit, non-sectar
ian, non-political, educational organization dedicated solely to the cause 
of genealogy, which includes the following purposes: to collect, preserve 
and make available genealogical materials, documents and records; to encour
age an interest in genealogy and to sponsor educational programs for its de
velopment; to promote and publicize the City of Shreveport, Louisiana, as a 
major genealogical research center for genealogists and historians; to co
op~r~t~tvith and assist all -other ge?ealogical, historical, patriotic societ
ies in'the furtherance of these purpbSesj to compile and publish a quarterly 
cOIPpp~ed of records and' datarelat·ed to the Science of Genealogy. 

REG~~'NEETING: Seco.nd· Saturd~y of each month, 1 P.M. to 4 P.M. at Randle 
T. Moore Senior Citizen Center, 3];01 Fairfield Ave., Shreveport', Louisiana. 

MEMBERSHIP DUES: January I to December 31 - Individual $12.50, Family Mem
bership $15.00. All members to receive four issues of THE GENIE, which is 
published quarterly. 

BOOK REVIEWS of books of genea1'pg~cal interest will be published in THE GENIE 
as donated by publisher or aut~p£.-l'hese books are then made available to the 
public through the Genealogy Depar~ment of Shreve Memorial Library, as is all 
other genealogical material of"ihe, Ark-La-Tex Genealogical Association. 

QUERIES ARE FREE. They must not be . over 70 words and must be typed or plain
ly printed. 

This publication is indexed inthePE}tiodical Source Index published by the 
Allen County Public Library Fourt'dati6n, Ft. 'Wayne, IN. '. 
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THE GENIE is published quarterly!. Each member received four issues for each year· 
of membership.· All material publi.~hed in THE GENIE is compiled-artdcontr.ibuted 
by the members •. THE·GENIE exchanges periodicals with other genealogical-histor
ical organizations publishing data of·. general. interest • We regret that we can
not exchange with limited·family organizations, but invite them to send sampies 
of their publications for brief review,·since~ny of these family organizations 
are of a great value in.inf()rmationonthefan'dlies covered by them. 

All members of the staff of THE GENIE are volunteers: 
Printing·· .James Oliphant, Jr. 
Typing . Ethel Krause 
Computer Indexing Ethel Krause 
Queries' - Trenkin~ ,McClain 
Book Reviews TrenkinsMcClain 
Labels . Cheri Massey 
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Bulk MailiIlg Carl-&'~at Hallgren 
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BRIEF HISTORY OF SAREPTA., LOUISIANA 
,Bossier Paristt, Louisiana 

(This small history of Sarepta was submitted by F. N. (Doc) Carter, 247 Mock~ 
ingbirdLarie, San Angelo, Texas 76901, as told to him by friends and relatives.) 

In the year 1862, G.B. Denmon, his wife and seven year old son left Lee 
County, Georgia, by horsedrawn covered wagon and settled about three miles 
southeast of Sarepta. After building a log cabin and a log smokehouse, G. B. 
Denmon enlisted in the Confederate Army as a forage master and was gone three 
years, leaving his wife and son in the above-mentioneq log cabin with a blind 
horse as the only transportation. His wife rode a side-saddle on this blind 
hors.e and the son rode be~.ind his mother on this horse. ~ .. 

When he returned from the war, he and many others of the area, including 
the AlIens, Bigbees, Carters, r1aynors and Houstons started building a communi
tywhich later became known as Sarepta. 

The spiritual movement startedw.ith one small one room church and has now 
grown. to a total of five churches-two Baptist, one Methodist, one GtiU:td'h of 
Christ and one Jehovah Witness. 

The school and educational movement started with one small one room build
ing and has now grown to a fine Southern Accredited High School with gymnasium, 
canning center, or agricultural center, football field and cafeteria. 

Sarepta was named for Sarepta Carter, an early resident of Sarepta. It 
was incorporated in 1955, and now has a very nice Municipal Building. It has 
grown from one store to four stores, including a nice and well-stocked super
market. It has seven filling stations and groceries combined. A bank with 
all modern banking facilities'and a nice brick building, which houses the Post 
Office. ' . 

In the early years of. the community, the only fuel was wood and a few 
home-made tallow candles, which were used for lighting. Clothing was home
made with the spinning wheel, loom and knitting needle. The main source of 
income was from farming with cotton as the only'money crop, which was hauled 
to Shreveport by oxen and horse teams, and groceries and other supplies haul
ed back to Sarepta on the return trip. For starting fires, people would pre-

~,pare ,rich pine stic~s and rub ,them together until they woulqgive off enough 
_heat to produce a blaze. 

In 1898, the L. & A. Railroad became a reality, which added greatly to 
the economy. Then the logging inc;1ustry and the stave bolt fioni which was 
used to make barrel staves became a source of income.· ThesEPlogs and stave 
bolts were hauled into Sarepta. entirely by oxen and horse teams. 

Late in 1921, the first gas well in this area was drilled by Harris Oil 
Company on what was then known aathe Spanish Grant, which land lies to the 
northwest of Sarepta. This was followed by an intensive drilling campaign 
and in 1924, there was enough gas being produced in the area that the Mag
nolia Gas Company installed a gas line from Sarepta to Beaumont, Texas to the 
Magnolia Refinery. This was followed in 1926, by an oil line being built 
from Beautjl.O,nt through the Sarepta area to EI Dorado, Arkansas., with an oil
pumping s,tation being built near Sarepta, This was folloWed in 1928, by a 
large gas l1,ne being by Magnolia Gas Company from Dallas, Texas through Sar
epta to Alto, Louisiana, which,.::ts -near Monroe. 

THE GENIE Fourth Quarter 1993 151 



About 1917, the "T" Model Ford cars came into use at Sarepta, which was 
the beginning of automobile use in the area. A round-trip to Shreveport re
quired from five to six hours in dry'weather, and was impossible in wet weath-
ere 

About 1924, was the beginning, of the use of natural gas for fuel and 
about the same t'ime electricity became available in Sarepta. 

III 1832, the Depression hitt,b,~ ,United States and was severe in Sarepta, 
but not quite as lisd as some other 'places • Men were begging for work at 25 
cents pet hour~ In 1933, came the N.R.A., and in 1937, the International Pa
per Company started construction of the Springhill Mi~l, which started opera-
tions in 1938. " ' 

,In 1960, on November 2nd, the'Sarepta Water Works District started deliv
ery to customers from their water system. 

On Febr~ary 2, 1971, the people of Sarepta voted a one:"cent Sales Tax 
and a B.ond Issue to finance the construction of a modtnn sewer system for the 
town of Sarepta, which it is hoped will be ready for use the latter part of 
1971. ' 

Floyd L. Denmon 
, '11 1111 11 11 11 11 'It 

THE HISTORY OF SAREPTA 
(This history of Sarepta was written by Emily U. Miller, instructor~at Sarepta 
High School and her seventh grade class of 1924-25. The following were stu
d~nts who submitted stories: Zollie Allison, Myrtle Bailey, Inez Brown, Pauline 
Crow, Daisy Curry, Turra Dean, Rita Denmon, Vashti Houston, Ned Houston, Agnes 
Leonard, Oliver McCann, Emma,Lue Powell, Nannie Lee Thompson, Reed Thompson, 
Mavis Ganes , Bessie Wilkins and Emily U. Miller. Others who provided inform
ati.:on to help these students write their stories were Mr. J. 1. Allen, Mr. W. 
It. Bcoyett, Mr. T.W. Hea.rn, Mr. W.E.:Allen, Mr. W. R. Boyett, Jr., Mr. T. L. 
Cox', Mr. J. A. Robinsoti,Mr. S. C. Robinson and Mrs. J.. r; Allen.) (Excerpts) 

'WAll'TIME SAREPTA 

During its brief sdjourn in this world of ours, Sarepta has been the witness 
and helper in fou; distinct wars, namely, the Civil War 1861-1865" The Spanish
American War in, 1889, The ,Mexican War in 1916 and the World War. in 1917-18. AI
though-:it was before the +ormai drganization and naming of the village of Sarepta 
when the Civil War came, quite~ a bit was ijone"te help the'Confederate Govern
ment in fightiIlg, fO,r a cause'which they thought was right. Of the twenty-seven 
men ~howere en.gaged in the 'fra.Y,only three are livin.g today, these are: 

'A. G. Mc.CANN 
"J. F. PONDER 

i.H. MOORE, SR. 

The deceased veterans are as follows: 

T. OAKLEY 
G. W., OAKLEY 

'. JOHN A. KELLY 
c. J. GRAY 
JOHN STRANGE 

G. B. DENMON 
J. M. DEAN, SR. 

, E." CROSS 
WILLIAM DELAFIELD 
'J. S. CHESHIRE 
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G. W. WATKINS 
W. M. LEONARD 

, , RICHARD SLACK 
JOHN SLACK 
JESS SANDLIN 



WILLIAM COYLE 
CLARK COYLE 
JOHN STATEN 

RANDOLPH SLACK 
HUGH MORELA.J."'ID 
WM. ALLEN 

Of this number none were killed in action, but three sacrificed their 
lives to the service on account of sickness. Strange to say they were brothers. 

RANDOLPH SLACK 
RITaE SLACK 
MARION SLACK 

In 1898, when President McKinley called for one hundred and twenty-five 
thousand volunteers for the Spanish-American War, Sarepta was ready to do her 
bit as ever, and responded to the call with one of her native sons, namely, 

WILLIAM CHAMBLESS 

With the United States entrance into the World War in 1917, twenty-seven 
young men from Sarepta and there-abouts went to the service in defense of their 
country:and her cause~ They were as follows: 

EARNEST COOK 
JESS DENMON 
KETHELL WILEY 
TINSLEY BOYETT 
RUSSELL BOYETT 
THOMAS W. HEARN 

LEE SLACK 
BURTON SLACK 
MIKE·FOY 
FRANK BANKS 
ARTHUR BIGBY 
ARTHUR LINDSEY 

S. F. COX 
JACK HOOD 
FRANK BRALEY 
NOEL BOSSIER 
OTTO BOSSIER 
EARNEST TAYLOR 

JOSEPH SIKES 
CLIFTON MAXWELL 
FRANK' . SLACK 

* * * * * * * * * * 
THE GLEASON CRATER 

by 
Mavis Gaines and Daisy Curry 

l;SAAC MERRIT 
W. D.··NEWELL 
9HARLIE GILES 

. ATHEN NEILY 
G. W. MARTA IN 
BRYANT MARTAIN 

There was a well drilled about nine and a half miles from Sarepta, which is 
th'7,. Gleason well. It was on Mr. Bill Gleason's land, so they called it the Glea
son well. 

The well was drilled by the Lou1'Slarta Oil Refining Corporation in 1920. The 
employees were: Jack Reeves, day driller, Percy Hollis, night driller. The oth
er workers were: George Holder, George Spencer, Leon McKenzie, Jonnie Landers 
and Lesley Crouch, the night watchrrian:. 

The first well that was drilled came in a gas well, . then they drilled the 
second well to stop the first one, but this well came in a dry hole. They soon 
got the first well under control and capped it, and prevented further blowing. 

Then, they drilled the third well, which is now the Crater.' It blew in 
gas and salt water. They couldn't· do anything with it. Soon it blew all of 
th'e' casting~-ou:t" oithe well and it began caving in. It caved out until the 
placew-as 'large enough for the derrick and all of the rig to fall in. Itis 
about twenty-eight hundred feet deep and covers about half an acre of land. 

Soon after the well caved in you could see the derrick and boiler boil up 
every now and then, though now there is just a large hole which is boiling up 
from the pressure of the gas. 

There was a school building about a hundred yards from the old crater. 
They were having school when the well came in. They had to close the school 
on the account of the well making so much noise. 
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There 1s also a church and a.cemetery about one hundred yards from the 
crater. 

There are small wells also about one half mile from the crater. Some of 
them are on fire. The ones that are not 'On fire are clear. The largest one 
that is on fire is' about·- one hundred feet deep. It covers about one quarter of 
an acre of ground. 

There is a large farm house about two hundred and seventy-five yards from 
the small ones. There is one small placeeas.t of the large one that is dry and 
has quit boiling. It is about three feet deep. There are several other places 
that are on fire •. Those places have just blown out themselve·s'. 

The people around there have. set the places on fire to keep so much gas 
from escaping'. 

* * * * * * * * 
. DORCHEAT BAYOU 

'.' By 
Myrtle Bailey 

A long time ago when America was first settled, some Indians went-across 
a piece ·of land about five in'i1_es :from Sarepta, now known as' Dorcheat Bottom. 
The Chief's name was Dorcheat. They hunted and fished for two or three ,days 
and when they started back. to the. place where they had passed only a:few days 
before; 

They were surprisedto"seewater where it had been dry. land befote. One 
of them suggested what they would name the creek, so they decided to name it 
Dorcheat after their chief. 

It crosses the Shongaloo and Sarepta road running from north to south. 
It flows into Red River and has its sources in Arkansas. 

At first there was no crossing and the people had to cross at a ford. 
Since then there has been several bridges built across the stream to accom
modate the public traffic. 

* * * * * *.* * 
THE HURRICANE CEMETERY 

By;"~ 

Nannie Lee Thompson 

About ten miles from·Sarept.a is .!l;cem~tery known as "the Hurrica~e Ceme"';' 
tery". 

This name was received from the many hurricanes that passed through" the 
cemetery, often tearing down the tombs, .. e1:c. 

In 1920, when. Gleason number one c~mein, it blew salt 
over the ground • After the water dried off, . (then the well 
could seethe salt shining on the."ground -'and monuments, and 

water and oil all 
was capped) you 
it looked very 

much like snow. '. '., . . ... 
Mr •. ,L.1.· Carter's wife 'and son a~e buried there from Sarepta and also 

Mrs. J. O. Wise. . 
Some people believe that'in a few years the old Gleason Crater ;will take 

in more territory in its caving and in doing so, the cemetery islfkelyto 
fall victim to the Crater. . 

* * * * * * * * 
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Name of Compiler f. :>.' (Doc) Carter 

Address. 24 7 Mo&~ngbinILane 
r.ity. State San An'SElio, 'IX 76901 

Jan 1992 .;at. ________________ _ 

.f'I,""~ e~t 
Person No. 1 on 'this chart. I~Jhe sa!TIe 

'penon as No. ___ on chart No;_. 

4,_W_i_l_l_1_am ___ J_a_sp~e~'7.r~·~ca~r~te7'~r~'=---4 
(Fath,r o!' 1'\0, 2) 

p.b. 

m. 

b. Diu of S1nh 
p..t.. Pl.elf of SlrU'1 
I't_ Oale Qf "'arna._ 
do Ott .. Q! [)qth 
P.d. Plat't of ~.th 

b. 28 Oct 1857 
p.b. 

m. 
d. 24 Oct 1924 

p.d 

2 William Ancrum Carter 
b. 25 Sep 1890 (F .. hero'~o.l) 

p.b. 

m. 
d. 

p.d 

5 I 
1 Dec 1959 

Luda Jarvis 
(Mother o~ No.2) 

b. 23 Jan 1875 
p.b. 
d. 27 Mar 1964 
p.d. 

! Frllnk Norris (DOc) Carter -
b. 19 Mar 192i 
p.b. 
m. 
d. 
p.d. 

I e 

I-
I (hthpr of No. 3> 

b. : 

p.b. 
m. 
d. 
p.d 

3 Emma Ivy Cook 
(MOCht" o! t.:o., 1) 

b. 13 Sep 1891 
p.b. 
d. 26 Jan 1980 

",I 
b. 

(Motheor of ""0, ~) 

p.b. 
d. 

p.d. 

(~rol,ln 01 f"t.. I) 

b. d. 

p.b. p'd' 
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9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

1993 

d. 30 Sep 1892 
p.d 

Nancy 

b. 1828 
p.b. 
d. 12 Jul 1~n2 
p.d 

Thomas 'HenrY Jarvis 
<fattier 0: !-."c. 5) 

b. 8 Apr 1846 

p.b. 
m. 
d. 19 May 1906 
p.d 

Jincv Texia Usserv 
(Moth~r 0: ","Co 5) 

b. 6 Feb 1849 

p.b. 
d. 2 Sep 1938 
p.d. 

(,.ttI., 0: 1'0. e) 

b. 
p.b. 
m. 
d. 

p.d 

(Mother ot No. 0) 

b. 

p.b. 
d. 
p.d. 

(Ftlhft of ~o. 7l 

b. '" .~. 
p.b. 
m. 
d. 
p.d 

(""olhe-( 0, ho. i) 

b. 
p.b. 
d. 
p.d. 
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Chart No. __ _ 
16 Deuel! 

10. 1799 
Carter 

i LUl'ltr 01 "c.. ~I 

Sr .Im. 
Coni. en chan '0. ~ 

F· 1876 
171 Serepta Taylor . 

b. 1799 
(Mothrr o~ .... t.. ~. 
Cont. 0" Ctlat'! ~c. •. __ ) 

d. 1871 

19. __________________ ___ 

(Motht'r o! P'io. "'. 
b. Co!'!t. on ~I'l.!"t ""c.~ 

d. 

20 William Jarvis 
b.5 Jan 1805 (Falher o! ~o. 10, 

Con4 0Tl ch.rt '0. ___ ) 
m. 
d.23 Dec 1851 

21 Mahala America Franklin 
b.8 Jan 1815 

(Mother o~ ~c:. 10, 
Con\. em croan No. __ .) 

d. ca 1895 

22 ~I'lmuel Ussery 
b'22 Jan 1810 

(Flthtr o~ So. II, 
Cont. on chlM ~o. __ ) 

m. 
d. 

23 Mary 

b. 30 Jan 
("-.othn 0 ,,"0. 11. 

1820 Com. or, chJt1 ~'o. ___ ) 

d. 

24 
b. (flthtr of ~~. I':, 

Cont. Of) ch.rl "'0. ~ 
m. 
d. 

25 
(Mct.~n of !,o. 12. 

b. ConI.. on chari "'0. __ ) 
d. 

26 
~. (FaUter of ~o. IS, 

Com. em (h,rt Nc.. __ ) 

m. 
d. 

27 

". 
(MOlher o! 1\0. 1 S, 
Cont.. em ct..r'I No. __ ) 

d. 

28 
jb. (F .tll.r o! !l.o. U, 

Cent. or. <hart ,",'0. ___ ) 

!TI. 

~. 
29 

(~1,'Othuo! s~ )., 

b. C1iJ111. on chnt !'Ioo. __ ) 

d. 

30 

I~ 
(F.tht" 0: 1\0. J~. 
COI'lt. ot'l cl' •• t'l ~Ol. ~ 

31 
d. 

b. 
(Moth., of So. I~. 
Cont. on Ch,rt ~!Jw. ___ ) 

d. 



Name of Compiler Betty Jon Gorman 

Addrea.943 Fairview 

,,~elMt 
PeI'801t.No.· 1 011 W. chart ur·the .ame 
perlOll U NO._· _._. 011 chart No. __ • 

William S. Gormi~art No. __ 

. 15 Nov 1S17 . (F"h.,.r ~ •• 8, . ... 

'"tty. State Shreveport, LA 711 04 8 JllIIIes Livin ston Gorman .13 Apr. 18S7 .. c,., .... <h.ttN"---l 

.---..::.;:..Je-=;;::2:1:..;s:.;;,;.::.tIl:,... • .::'oI.;;N .. =.~)!!....--l·. 28, APf' 188;2 . 
oJate 8 Hay 1993 

, b. U!I 44 . 1'1 Frances Arnold .. Kirk atrick 
.. . ... " p.b. Harr·ison Co.. TX t"""" of.· .. '. 

4rE_d_w_i_n--=B_o~y..:d_-..:G~o;.rm~a::.n;:...·..,.,.,.....",. __ -1m. 26 Oct 1866 b.13 Har 1818
c.", . .",,,, ... N .. ,--')· 

b. 19 Nov 1870 (0 .... , 011' .. Z) d. 13 Feb 1913 d.ll Dec 1903 

b. 011. d BIrth 
p.b. P!tlce" 81n.h 
m.. OI.e 01 M.~,e 
ct. O.le al Death, 
p.d. Puce qI o.tb 

"b.Big Sandy, Upshur Co., TX p.d Austin, Travis Co •• TX 
m. 26 Har 1893 
d. 1 Jul 1931 
p.d Shelby Co., TX' 

8 Jemima Ann 

(F~lnt'f of "':0. 9. 
Cont. on ch,rl r-:o. ____ ) 

2. John Floyd (Red) Gorman 
b.27 Feb 1898 (0 ..... '011' •• 1) 

p.b. Big Sandy, Upshur Co., TX 
m. 14 Apr 1934 

\I; 29 Jul 1847 
p.b. Kingston, Roane Co •• TN 

d. 17 Apr 1909 
p.d Big Sandy, TX 

10 Morris (Doc) Ward, Jr. 
d. 12 Dec 1954 
p.d Shady Grove, Upshur Co., TX (F.IP, or 101 .. 5) 

b. Jun 1846 

1824 
1899 

20Morris Ward, Sr. 
l:I. ca 
If\. 

d. 

(fettler af /10'0. 10. 
COnCoOl'lcil.M""CI •. ,._) 

21 liza Ann Wilson 

b. ea 1813 ~~:~:.~.:~~~--) 
5 Elizabeth Al1ceWard p.b. AL 
~~~.::.::~~~~(~M~~~.~'or~N .. -~2)----jm.16 Sep 1869 Smith Co., TX d. 
b. 20 Aug 1872 . 
p.b.Big Sandy, Upshur Co., 
d. 11 Jun 1944 

c1. 
TX p.d 

11 Mary Ann Lowry 
p.d. Gilmer, Upshur Co., TX ---- ( ........ 'oIN •• ') 

b. 14 Mar 1846 

Lowr 
Fe 1 ~"h.r 01 So. u, 

rn.l' Sep 1845 o~cn~h'r1No. __ 1 

d. 30 Apr 1897 
23 lizabeth· B. Murdoch 

(~!Clht'r 0' ","0. 11. 

Betty Jon Gorman 
'-p.b, Walker Co., GA 
d. 16 Jan 1880 

b.30 Aug 1824 Co .. , ,,,h,,,, •. _.) 
d. 30 Jan 1862 

b. 29 Jul 1938 p.d. Upshur Co., TX 
24Robert William Fenlaw 

p.b. Gilmer, Upshur Co., TX (Fltht'r CI~ ~o. 12, . 

If\. 

d. 
o.d. 

b. 

p.b. 

b. 14 Sep 1875 
p,b. Upshur Co., TX 
m. 9 Nov 1902 
d. 30 Mar 1947 
{I.d Mt . Gilead, Upshur Co., 

Cont. or. .:huot ~o. --I 

(Moth~r o~ s". 12. 
Coru.. em ch,rl ~o.. __ ) 

(F .lh.t o! !'IoQ. Il, 
Con,- Ol'l d,.rt t\c'. 

Earp' 
("'lortle! 0: ,,",0.13, 
Cont. Dn ,,,,"1"\ 1'\0. 

--) 

_.) 

3 Mildred Alice Fenlaw 

TX b. 19 Feb 
p.b1l'pshur 
d. 3 Jun 
P.d!1pshur 

Co., TX 
1906 
Co., TX (M-otbf>rof No. I) 

b. ML Gilead, Upshur Co., TX 

p.b. 
d. 
p.d, 

1". ;l:;' Jun .lB.l4 
14 GeorlZe Washinl!;ton Kennedy m. 

(raUl ... r No. 71 ~. 5 Apr }864 

,Falhn ol :-..ci. I", 
Cont. Ott (hart So. ____ ) 

b. 20 Dec 1848 29 Saleta Ann G. Peacock 
p.b. GA l' (~lOlht'r 01 ~o. 1., 

,-",==-====.!:;~~~:....!K~e~n~n~e~d m. ca 1868 b. 5 Har 1823 (0",""''''''' ___ ) 
b.23 Oct 1885 (M"".,otH .. )) d. 20 Feb 1888 d.28 Feb 1894 

71 Ella Elizabeth Alice 

p.\). Upshur Co., TX p.dUpshur Co., TX 30 Charles W. Still 
d. 26 Har 1967 '6. 23 Ma 1821 ""'."""", 15 Sarah Elizabeth Ali Still y c •• ,.",,",,,, --l 
p.d. Gilmer, Upshur Co., TX ce m. 2 Mar 1848 

(M .. ", of 1'''1) d 25 0 1863 
b 17 Jan 1853 . ct 

SpoUI~ of r\o. I) 

d. 

p.d. 

. GA 31 Rnth El1;,D Glaas 
p.b. 16 Jan 1829 (M"'" of N •• ". 
d. 30 Jun 1934 b. Co."" .n,,' '0.. ___ ) 

28 Jun 1914 
p.d. Gilmer, Upshur Co., TX d. 
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POLICE JURY BOOK 1862 to 1865 
Union Parish, Louisiana 

Submitted by Arelia Breed 

Extra Session March 31st 1862 

Be it'ordained by the Police Jur:y in and'for the Parish of 'U,niqn, and State 
of La at the called session held in the Town of Farmerville on thd,sd:he, 31st 
of March A D 1862 that Wm. H. Car,son be and he is hereby appointed,spe~j.al ag
ent to receive the Pro ratto share belonging to Union Parish of the Powder 
Shot Bullets etc as provided by an act of the Legislature of the State of 
Louisiana at the last session and that he be authorized to receipt for the 
same and do all other acts which may be lawful and necessary to obtain the 
same, Approved 31st March 1862 

Elias Faires 
President of the Police Jury, Attest :. 

W.C. $mi.th 

Be it ordained by the Police Jury in and fOr the Parish of Union '~'State 
of Louisiana that there be appointed three cOlIlIllissioners in each Ward :!h ~the' 
Parish whose duty it shall be to report the wantsbf all families of i'l:isent 
volunteers in said Words that they be required to state in said Reports the 
number in each family how much provisions they have on hand for the present 
year and how much each family will need, 'and return their reports to the Clerk 
of the Police Jury on or before the 1st Day of A D 1862 

Attest Approved 31st March 1862 
W.C. Smith Cierk Elias Faires 

President 

Be it ordained by the Police Jury in and for the Parish of Union La, the 
Ramsey Road be changed as follows leaving the old road near S. W. Ramsey's 
cottonhouse and intersecting the old road again some four hundred yards north 
of where it leaves Approved March 31 1862 

Elias Faires 
Attest W.C. Smith Clerk 

* * * * * * * '!5 
Extra Session May 6th 1862 

ReceivedFarmerville May 6th 1862 of Union Parish La through the Police 
Jury the sum of One thousand and four hundred and Eighty four 05/100 dollars 
which I am to account for when called for. 

$1484.05 W. A. Darby 
Pht Treasurer 

Be it ordained by the Police Jury in and for the Parish of Union and State 
of Louisiana Extra Session in the Town of Farmerville on this the 6th day of May 
A D 1862 that the sum of Ten Thousand Dollars be and the same is hereby appro
priated for the purpose of aiding the families of soldiers now in service and 
who may hereafter enter the service of the Confederate States. 

Be it further ordained that the President of the Police Jury be authorized 
to issue Parish bills to the amount of Ten Thousand dollars in series from one 
to twenty dollars to be signed by the President countersigned by the Clerk and 
endorsed accepted by the Parish Treasurer that said bills be made negotiable 
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by delivery and good as a debt against the Parish to be paid by future taxa
tion. 

Be it further ordained t:h~t said bills be and they are hereby made rec
eivable in payment of all Parish c1a1m:s;as well the Military as the parish Tax 
proper. 

Be it further ordained that the Pres;i.dent be required tQhave printed at 
the expense of the Parish a sufficient number of blanks in the proper ;orm wHh 
such other appropriate design as he may th;i.nk proper to corespond with the am
ountabove,appropriated,which b:l,llswhen:~ssigned together ...rith what over am
ount of~oney may now be onhan~ ,'raised fot;', the purposes aforesaid '·sha:11. ~be 
plaised:hn "che, hands of the Par:ls4, Treasurer who shall give his bond for ~jle 
same, conditioned for the' faithful disbursement of the same as herEd:rl after pro:
vided, that the, said Treasurer shalf keep. a, separate Book in which he aha1;1 re
cord all his disbursmertts which :&6ok'shal,l. be open for the inspection of the 
Police Jury at 'all times,~nd that the Tr~asurer be required to report and make 
settlement with the Police Jury when ever called on to do so and that he have 
the same compensation for his servises as for keeping and disbursing the Par-
ish funds proper. " 

Be it further ordained that three discreet citizens beappointeclwhose 
duty it shall be toasertaip.tne wants aia11 families within their respect
ive bounds c't absent soldiers"in the War and from time to time draw their drafts 
on the Parish''.t':t:eas~r~rfgi the amounts necessary to relieve each family in' 
necessitauscltcums,tances>which drafts shall be made payable to the party 'or 
heads of fami1i.es En,tit1edtorelief ' 

~ . . ~, ' "-

For'Ward No. 2 
Committee for Old Ward No.,&:; G. W. S:LmsM. B. Pullin, & Robert Toler 
Old Ward No. 7 L. K. Thomas, Dr. John Traylor, & Samuel Smith Old Ward No. 9 
D. D. Dawkins, John B. Robinson, & John P. Everett. 

For Ward No. 3 
Old Ward No.2 Wm. H. Lowe, Presley Roberts & G. R. Carr ill ,Old Ward No.4 
Levi Ramsey, Ri,ley Agerton & ,G. A.Killgore" 

ForWard: No.4 ' 
Old Ward No. 10 )i. P.Bolten, J. R~: Clark, '& J. F. Fuller Old Ward No. 11 
C. J. Henry,; G., S. Heard, & W. Cook 

For Ward No. 5 
Old Ward No. 1 Robert Henry, Wm. Willhite & Sam Roberts , Old Ward No. 3 
G. H. Colvin, Mitchel Gill, & M. McFarland Old Ward No. 12 James Manning, 
J. C. Mays & D. L. Hicks 

For Ward No. 1" 
Old Ward No. 8 H. P. Anderson, S. W. Ramsey & Wm Ham. Old Ward No. 5 W. P. 
Smith, J. M. Terry & Ech. Auld, 

Attest 
W. C. Smith Clerk 

Approved May 6th 1862 
Elias Faires 
President 

* * ** * * * * : ~.;. 
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EARLY UNION PARISH J LOUISIANA MARRIAGES 
(Some early Union Parish, Louisiana marriage licenses are known to be missing 
from the courthouse. The following were published in the Centennial Edition 
of THE GAZETTE, Farmerville (Union Parish), LA., 5 Oct 1939. Perhaps these 
will fill in some of the gaps. CarroHH. Goyne, Jr.) 

The first marriage license, issued in Union Parish, LA was to Cyr'us Rounsavall 
and Miss Mahaly Smith, July 24, 1839. Other early marriages were: 

William L. Smith to Jane Vickry, January 23, 1840. 
Chesley D. Powell to Mary Rapso, February 6, 1840. 
A. B. Roberts to Louisa Greer, February 6, 1850. 
Alvey W. McCormack to Elizabeth Guice, March 5, 1840. 
David Colvin to Margaret Mickson, March 12, '1840. 
M. T. Hanaly to Sophie McNutt, May 14, 1840. 
James Wheat to Rachel Pipes, August 7, 1840. 
William Butler to Nancy Till, November 11, 1840. 
John Jones to Morning Kimble, December 22, 1840. 
Thomas Wilhite to Lear Farmer, December 24, 1840. 

Thomas J. Stewart to Mariah Griffing, January, 7, 1841. 
John B. Dees to Elizabeth Hendricks, April 15, 1841. 
Benjamin Temple to Cynthia Ann Parker, May 25, 1841. 
Martin Hendricks to Nancy Raily, June 7, 1841. 
Joseph W. Burford to Mariah Colvin, June 17, 1841. 
Winkins Tutt to Sarah Ann Stewart, July 6, 1841. 
W. Calicoott to Rebecca Hanly, July If, 1841. 
Peter Price to Charlotte Boatright, July 14, 184l. 
Henry P. Anderson to Mary Wood, July 15," 1841. 
M. Bone to Margaret Cavy, August 19, 1841. 

Green A. Davis to Lucinda Burk, September 16, 1841. 
John Frisby to Nicippi ParkertNovember 18, '1841. 
Joel Foster to Anna Capers, November 23, 1841. 
David Redden to Jane Glass, November 28, 1841. 
John Ferguson to Mary S. Casons,'December 5, 1841. 
George W. Hollings to Mary Eliza~eth Lucas, December 21, 1841. 
Samuel Ussery to Mary Ann Pipes, Jan,tiary4, 1842. 
William J. Payne to Sibbellar Farmer, January 21, 1842. 
Henry Colvin to Elizabeth Johnson, March 17, 1842. 
Jameson adom to Lavena Norman.,' April 7,< 1842. 

D. P. A. Cook to Susan Beaty, July 19, 18'42. 
Jared J. Bradley to Barbara He~~y, July 21, 1842. 
Isaiah Vick to Elizabeth Skinner, July 25, 1842. 
Vinson Reppond to Nancy Terry, August 9, 1842. 
David Stewart to Delitha S. Cook, September 29, 1842. 
William M. Laurence to Sarah Culbertson, November, 21, 1842. 
Reuben Harn to Frances Edwards, December 4, 1842. 
Thomas R. Williams to Elizabeth Jane Underwood, December 7, 1842. 
Thomas Jones to Lucinda Campbell, December 10, 1842. 
James o. Wright to Setty Sbowan,~,December 20, 1842. 

Daniel Puckett to Elizabeth Stewart, December 20, 1842. 
Hiram Cooper to Martha Jane Cooper, January 13, 1843. 
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Henry Hobbs to Nancy Honeycutt, January 17, 1843. 
John Sanders Norris to Sarah Hall, April 6, 1843. 
John Archer to Rachel Parker, April 6, 1843. 
Benjamin Davis to Malinda Kelley, May 2, 1843. 
James Turner to Mary Redick, July 9, 1843. 
Rufus Hollis to Mary Pool, July 12, 1843. 
Jared F. Roberson_to Margaret Love, August 16, 1843. 
Phillip May to Josephine Anderson, August 31, 1843. 

Albert Edwards to~Margaret Shaw"S«aptember 17, 1843. 
Elisha WaI'd to Elizabeth Meeks, September 26, 1843. 
Malcom McFarland to Mary Ramsey; Septem1;>er 28, 1843. 
Tt~omas M. Smith to Margaret Clark, OC,tober 3, 1843. 
James Cole to Mathilda Masterson, October 9, 1843. 
William Tell to Masse parker, October 12, 1843. 
Thomas Van Hook to Marie Burford, 'November 1843. 
Jesse J. Hardy to Elizabeth Stewart,:Oecember 20, 1843. 
James Wright to Mary Pipes, December 23, 1843. 
Daniel B. Acree to Rachel Farmer, January 24, 1844. 

Willia Austin to Louisa Henderson, February 2, 1844. 
Willis Wood to Talitha Anderson, March 6, 1844. 
Elias Taylor to Nancy Cox, March 18, 1844. 
Milton H. Stewart to Anna Guice,March 28, 1844. 
Jesse Henderson to Ann Hart, ~ay 28, 1844." 
John Stow to Elizabeth Freeman, J~ne 13, 1844. 
Ambers Cordose to Emily A. Lucas, August 7, 1844. 
John Sterling to Sophia Freeman, August 12, 1844. 
William C. Jackson to Hannah Pipes, August 17, 1844. 
James Brunson to Harriett Greer, August 20, 1944. 

John D. Owens to Malinda Adkins, August 28, 1844. 
Simpson W. Ramsey to Martha Ann Griffin, August, 29, 1844.' 
James J. Seale to Louisa Chadrick, September 17, 1844. 
George M. Savage to Nancy Evans, September 20, 1844. ' 
Nathaniel Russell to Rachel Mashet, October 12, 1844., 
William Ivey to Sarah Ellis,October 23, 1844. 
Josiah Greer to Mary Ann Smith; November 11, 1844. 
Wesley Greer to Mary Cox, November 12, 1844. 
James G. Wade to Rebecca Mixon; November 21, 1844. 
Andrew Jones to Sarah Jones, November 24, 1844. 

Marion C. Wheat to Sarah Bartlett" December 10, 1844. 
Beorge W. Dutton to Mary A. Moore,' December 28, 1844. 
Franklin Jones to Caroline F. Smith, December 28, 1844. 
Melton Railey to Elizabeth Bryan, January 28, 1845. 
William C. Hall to Martha McGough, Januaty 30, 1845: 
James E. Lyons to B. Barrett, February 24, 1845., 
Thomas Pearson to Frances Boatright, March 25, 1845.' 
Thompson Wood to Eliza Hendrick, March 27, 1845. 
William 0. Jones to DOI'othy Payne, April 24, 1845. 
Ezra Curtis to Rachel Bird, May 4, 1845. 

James Jones to MaryAnn Smith, May 28, 1845. 
Nathaniel Stokes to Frances Ann' Lambrite, June 5, 1845'. 
Josiah, Taylor to Jamima Harrison, June 13, 1845. 
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Edward B. Windes to Sarah C. Carr, June 25, 1845. 
Lewis M. Powell to Adeline Bradford, July 15, 1845. 
George W. Copely to Margaret Ann Larkins, July 17, 1845. 
Derrel Carter to Mary Ward, August 28, 1845. 
James M. Turner to Mary Jane Acree, October 29, 1845. 
Charles H. Railey to Sarah Ann Tutt, November 4, 1845. 
Jesse F. Fuller to Nancy Payne, November 20, 1845. 

Eli Denton to Mary Puckett, February 16, 1846. 
George A. Killgore to Eliza Ann Taylor~·Marcft 12. 1846. 
William H. Berry to Mary Hutson, Marcli17, 1846. 
Samuel Griffin to Simmeon, North, April 19, 1846. 
O. H. P. Windes to Mary . .Jane Taylor, .. ·Ju1\e 25,.1846. 

* * *'.* * * * * 

DANIEL NORWOOD KENNEDY BIBLE 
(The following Bible Record was submitted by a member ,of this Association, 
Ronald C. Kennedy of Houston, Texas. Daniel Norwood. Kennedy lived in Farmer
ville, LA. This Bible is now owned by K. K. Kennedy,Box 158, Tangapahoa, LA 
70465. Its description is: Parallel column edition revised version of A.D. 
1881.) 

MARRIAGES 

Miss Mary Josephine Seale and Mr. Daniel Norwood Kennedy wer:emarried 
April 15th, A. D. 1886 

BIRTHS 

Alitha ~ry Kenedy was born Jan~ 23rd 1887. 
Horace Buran Kenedy was born March 14th 1889. 
Daniel Norwood Kenedy was born Feb. 28th 1850. 
Mary Josephine Seale wife of Daniel Norwood Kenedy was born Nov 27th 

A. D. 1862. 
Leman Norwood Kenedy was born May 29 A. D. 1893. 
Ninia More Kennedy was born November 14 A. D. 1894. 
Henry Woodfin Grady Kennedy was born on the 24 of September A. D. 1897. 
Robert Fulton Kennedy was born Aug 14, 1900. 
Arthur Kimble Kennedy was born SeptC 14th 1903. 

DEATHS 

Mr. Daniel Norwood Kennedy died August 9th 1913, A. D. 
Mollie Josephine Seale Kennedy died April 21st 1940. 
Fulton Kennedy died December 26, 1942. 
Kimble K. Kennedy died December 15, 1952. 
Leaman N. Kennedy died December 02, 1958. 
Horace B.Kennedy died September 30, 1963 • 

. ******** 
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WORLE WAR I R:EGISTRATION CARD REQUEST 

Attention: 
More than 24,000,000 World War I Selective Service records are on file ' 
at our center. They are riled by state and by draft board. TO,search 
this large file, we must have the full name of the person and"their 
city and/or county at the time of registration. For the cities on 
the reverse, side, a home and street address or other specific location 
information (such as ward) is required. 

Please complete this ·form arid,return it to us. For each card required, 
cu~lete' a separate request form and enclose $5.00. Make check payable 

, ,I .. ' .' . 

to: NATIONAL ARCHIYES. TRUST FUND. 

REGISTRANT DATE (Completed by Requestor) 
Full name of Registrant Birthdate 

Home address at time of reg:lstration (complete) Birthplace (complete) 

Draft Board Location (city, county, stt;eetaddress) Registration Date 

. '~ " 
Name of wife or nearest relat:!-ve at 'time of registration occupation 

SIGNATURE OF REQUESTOR: DATE: 

" ; 

REQUESTOR'S NAME AND ADDRESS (Plea~e print clearly) 

Administered by the National Archives and Records Administration 
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SHILOH CHURCH AMONG OLDEST IN UNION PARISH 
(Extracted from the Centennial Edition qf THE GAZETTE, Farmerville, Union Parish, 
LA, October 5, 1939. Copied by Carroll H. Goyne, Jr.) 

Shiloh Church, among' ~he oldest in,the parish, was constructed in 1849 with 
ten persons as ch8crt-er members. 

Those first members, W. D. Heard and wife, Sarah Heard, Lewis Fuller and 
wife., SaraQ,Ful:ler, John 'Miller and wife, Magarette Miller, arid Eli Terry, chose 
as their first pastdr,' Elder Richard Fuller. 

Elder Fuller served,only a short time, however, andwas'succ~eded by Elder' 
Jesse Tubb,' who live,d at Shiloh •. Elder Tubb was a mlerchant of means, and' a plant
er besides. He did not -accept remuneration for his services· and served the 'church 

,for several years. Later in life he moved to Texas, suffered losses, and .return
ed to Shiloh in July 1886 for a week of preaching. 

Another early pastor was Dr.A. Wade whose greatest contribution to the church 
was in his work with the Sunday School. 

After Dr. Wade, came Sebrune J~,' Fuller, who was pastor for, several years;' 
Through his influence and by resolution, th~ church became a Htet9:tal" organi
zation. This, however, caused dissention amont the c'hurch's memb~s and quite 
a few resigned but later came back i~. 

Elder Kitchens was an ~cil:1ypastor as was Elder S. C. Lee, who served for 
quite a number of years. H~-wa~ elected to the legislature of the state from 
Union Parish. "~. 

After him, the church began~o ordain ministers. Johnathan Miller was or
dained and became the church's pastor for a number of year~., Judge John Quillian, 
late in life, was ordained as a minister. He felt the need'to.80 to Brazil as a 
missionary and, in 1866 or 1867, he did go. Thus, Shil~l1 has,-;tlle'distinct;ion of 
having furnished the first Baptist missionary to Brazil.' '1,,," ',' '.,' 

W. P. Smith was ordained in 1868 and served the church for about six years. 
Elder John Talbery, Dr. Colvin Hardin and Elder W. G. Simmons were ordained by 
the Shiloh Church. 

After Rev. Smith, Dr. J.:f. Everett was pastor for about 14 years. 
,. "... ~ 

.. ',. In 1878 i the Louisiana Baptist State convention was held at the church. 
Dr. ·'cJ., P .,Edwa~ds was ordained at .the church and about a month later, Pulaski 
Moore was ordained." At thi's: session of the convention, the Executive State 
Mission Board was located -at 'Shiloh. . . c . ,. 

.' Officers of the group elected at this meeting were: Dr.J .P. Everett, 
president; W.G. Friley, corifispondlng secretary; board members, J. R. Robin
son, Sr., J. R. Fuller, J. D.~'Hamilton,R. J. Tab9r,J. 'M. White and W. R. Rut-
land. . ". 

Elder J. U. H. Whorton succeeded Dr. Everett, who was forced to retire be
cause of bad health, and served about three years. The church membership reach
ed about 400 up to that time. 

Elder J. W. Melton served as pastor from 1893-1898. 

In 1898 Elder William Cooksey was ordained and served as pastor at ~hiloh 
for about four years. 
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The number of baptisms in the hiatory of the church is roughly set at 
600. The convent~on has met at Shiloh in 1868' 1878· ait.d the call 5ession of 1889. ' ..' . . . , , 

* ** ** * * • 
OREGON PIONEER CERTIFICATES ARE AVAILABLE 

(Willamette Valley Genealogical Sqciety, P.O. Box 2083, Salem, OR 97308) 

the Oregon Getlea];ogical Society1;n Eugene offers a certificate for P·ioneers. To 
be eligible for this certificate, an applicant must be a direct descendant of an 
individual who lived in Or~gon before 181'2, when the railroad c~e here •. The soc
iety has recently ~dded anoth~;r certificate called Ea-rly Settlers Certificate; 
the settlers' must have come to Oreg9n after October 1872 until December 31, 1900., 
Descendants who are interested i,ll: either of these certificates must" complete an 
Oregon Pioneer or Oregon Settler Form and a Descent Form. Each step of descent 
from the pioneer or settler to the applicant must be proven with documents, plus 
prc;>9f o·f the settlement in Oregonbefote the respective cut;off date. Applications 
must be submitted with a $7.50 processing fee. Persons who wish to secure an ap
plication form ~llould wr.ite to ,the Orego.nGenealogical SOCiety, Inc. ,P.,O. Box 
10306;: ;~ugene,; :OR 97'440-2306 jmd~nclose a stamped self-addressed envelope. 

In add1-iion ,WVGSmember, Maryan Roe, shares with' \lethe informlil.tion there is a 
nice certificate issued when one joins Sons and Daughters of Oregon Pioneers,. 
The certificate is hand-lettered,. with your name and the name of yOilt ancestor. 
It has the Oregon State Seal in gQld, and has gold and blue ribbons. Persons 
eligible to join SDOP are those whose ancestors came to Oregon before February 
14, 1859. Membership is $10.00 per year; $3.00 for junior membet:'ship (under 
age 18). To request information and membership applications I cOt)tact., Sons and 
Daughters of Oregon Pioneers , P.O. Box 6685, Portland, OR 97228, o,r~ phone Jean 
Cusick, PJ;eaident, -'(503) . 22'2-1531. . 

•• • • • * * III 

.- ~. i 

POINTS TO PONDER 
(Reader's Digest, 1993) 

The higher you (!limb: J.n your.famif.;ly tree, the more you'11 real:i.z'ethat the , . ."" 

tree s not really ,a ~r~e. For as itsbranehes divide again and ag-ain, more and 
more of them reconnect with one another, as well as With the branches of the fam
ily trees of everyone else on earth., 

The further you look into your'own genealogy, then,the more'you'r struck by 
-" .. ' ! , . . 

the fact thal:"we re all t;~lated to pante and Mozart, to Churchill and Hitler-and 
to one another. To me, that's the'ultimate lesson of genealogy; a lesson not in 
snobbery and self-importance, but in the fact that we're all members of one large 
family. . . 

. ~ •.•••••••• Bruce Bawer 

* • * * * • * * 
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Ptloto counesy QI I.ouisiale Stale Ubrary 

General Jean Baptista Bossler, 
reportedly painted cIrca 1821 
.by James Audubon. 

WHAT'S IN A NAME? HISTORY 
By Clifton Cardin 

(The Times, February 24, 1993) 
(In celebration of Bossier Parish's sesqui
centennial, the following ~rticles are sub
mitted. ) 

The name Bossier (Bozhure) has left its 
permanent mark in the history books as the 
name of a city and parish in Northwest Louisi
ana. What we know about where it came from 
and why we use it leaves almost as many ques
tions unanswered as we can answer. 

In 1843, at the request of "sundry citi
zens" of Northwest Louisiana, the State Legis
lature created a new parish, to be called Bos
sier. It is recorded that the name "occasion
ed a rather amusing discussion" in the House 
of Representatives. 

The name was that of sone of the earliest 
settlers in Louisiana. Brotters Francois Pub-
10 Bos'sie I, Alexandre Soulango Bossie' and 
Sylvestre Bossie' had come to the territory 
of Louisiana in about 1787 to escape political 
persecution in their native France. 

Stationed at Fort Jean Baptiste near Natchitoches, they settled at the 
Yatahse Indian Village on land granted to them by the Spanist Governor, Mira, 
almost Ie years before America would buy the Louisiana Purchase. 

Francisco Bossier, with his wife, Catherine Pelagrie Lambre, raised sev
eral children, including one of their youngest, Pierre Evariste Jean Baptiste 
Bossier. 

Jean Baptiste Bossier was born March 22, 1797, and quickly covered the 
family name with honor, rising to become a highly educated man and wealthy 
planter. He attained the rank of general in the state militia and went on 
to become a member of the Louisiana State Senate in 1833. 

Gen. Bossier is best re:nembered for his infamous duel with Gen. Gaiennie, 
near Natchitoches, on Sept. 17~ 1839. 

Bossier, a powerful Democrat, had argued the night before with Gaiennie, 
an equally powerful "~ig, at a ball at the home of Sylvester Rachel, a few 
miles below Natchitoches. 

The heated debate grew into an exchange of insults and Gaiennie challeng
ed Bossier to accompany him outside. Bossier declined, but his honor had 
been questioned. 

Through Bossie='s friends, Victor Sompayrac and P. A. Morse, and his 
uncle, Sylvester, a duel was arranged for the following day. 

Louis G. DeRussey, F, G. Sherburne and J. G. Campbell, all Whigs and 
friends of Gaiennie, accepted the challenge and chose rifles for the duel. 

Tales of the time claim that the wives of each man went home and molded 
the very bullets the wea were to use in the duel. It is said that Gaiennie 
promised his wife that he would send a message home as to his condition. A 
white horse would carry news of a victory, a black horse news of defeat and 
death. 
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The men met that morning at the Savannah Plantation of Emile Sompayrac 
on the Cane River. They proceeded to the rear of the house, secured their 
weapons and took their appropriate places. 

They anxiously awaited the'one word that would end the dispute. When 
the command "fire" was issued, Gaienn±ewas the quickest, but missed his mark. 

Bossier took careful aim and pul~ed the trigger. Black smoke filled the 
air as the muzzle-loader roared. 

Meanwhile, back at home, Mrs. G8:ientiiewaited. From t1jg,~antage of· her 
porch, she undoubtedly wept when the black horse came up the-r~ad., 

The duel began a bloodshed that eventually claimed many lives. Sylvester) 
Rachel killed M. Busey, a ,clerk at Cloutierville. Brevell Perot killed Gaien-;;: 
nie's overseer, who was in turn killed at :the LeCompte racetrack. 

General Bossier. serv~d for 10 years in the Louisiana House of Representa~; 
tives until enteFing ~he race for U. S. Senator from Louisiana. 

He won the cop.gres·sional seat and served his constituents well. He intro
duced a bill in Congress that would establish a postal route from Shreveport 
through BossierP'arish. 

Bossier's peath on April 24, 1844, left as many questions as did his life, 
when a Washington I).ewspaper recorded it as a suicide. But the Louisiana Legis
lature paid tribute only to a man who had died after a long illness. 

The one portrait that we have of .Gen. Bossier was reportedly painted by; 
the famous'ornithologist James Audubon ,in 1821, when Audubon was a painter in 
New Orleans and before his rise to·fame. 

PARISH HAD SHARE OF HORSE THIEVES 
By Clifton Cardin . 

(The Times, May 12, 1993) 

'v' . 

Bos,sier Parish had horse thieves just like the Wild West. We just weren't 
as quick with rope justice as :Our westward neighbors. 

On Christmas night 1870, a mule was taken from the lot or stable of Dr. 
Milling. of Bellevue. The next morning, upon learning of the crime, Milling and 
H. M. Underwood started on the trail of the thief. 

They continued under adverse conditions and maintained their spirits. 
They eventually captured two men, one-riding the stolen mule and another on a 
horse stolen from a freedman. 

The two had traveled 250 miles to regain the mule, finally capturing the 
men, at Vidalia on the Mississippi River. --

Milling and Underwood returned the 250 miles with; the prJ,soners and turned 
them over to Constab-le Chasteen of Ward 8, in Bossiei' Parish., . 

The men were praised for the indefatigable pursuit, and for not executing 
the normal sentence for-captured horse theives: deathby-himging. 

The men confessed to their crimes and were sentenced to. prison. 

* * * * * * * * 
WAS SHE A WITCH? 
~y Clifton Cardin 

(The Times, May 5, 1993) 

It was in,south Bossier Parish that a witch was found murdered in a lock
ed house. 

. . 
In 1871, Nancy'Roberti:lon, a freed slave, had fallen out with a man and made 

vague threats against his life. He later collaps'ed while plowing and within 
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days died. 
The local freedman population quickly decided that Robe'rtson was a witch 

and had pla~ed a curse upon the man. They called for another freedman, Charles 
Stee,le.,whQ,;was a celebrated witch doctor • 

. Steele' had a reputation becaus~of a' "miracle cure" he had performed on 
another·"Oe'wltche<!, woman". _He had mixed a nauseous beverage tha:(\made the wo
man sick. He·: then showed the woman her vomit, which contairie'd lba'rds,toads, 
crickets and such, and pronounced her cured. Indeed, the woman d~dget better. 

Steele never got a chance to cure Robertson, because whiteneighb9rs con
vi~ced the crowd to call the coroner's office instead. The officials pro
nounced the man's death as due to inflammation of the brain, caused by the 
summer heat. . . 

The freedmen weren't satisfied~and' still believed Robertson to be a 
witch • 

. She was later seen through a window, lying lifeless in her bed, but her 
. house was locked from the inside . Officials from the coroner's -oUice broke. 
into the house and deduced that the woman had been shot through a crack in 
the wall. 

Neighbors remembere4hearing ,the shot, but had failed to investigate. 
Anthony. Williams was 1atetcharged with the murder. 

* '* * * * ** * 
- j - ~: ; , 

COURTHOUSE HAD MANY HOMES 
.; 

By C1iftqn Cardin 
(The Times, April 7, 1993) 

Bossier Parish has been served by a total of four parish courthouses. 
The first. courthouse was built in Bellevue soon after the creation of the par
ish in'. 1843 ;':''It>vas a two-story high, 25 feet wide by35 feet lQng. It was 
bu;ilt by A.. Keneall.. 

. The seco-&4~c~~rthouse was built in 1853. Because of theb:urning of Clai
borne Parish's courthouse in 1849, a BOSSier grand jury suggested. finding a 
fireproof met~9~·of storing courthouse records. 

On May 2} 1851'~ parish residents approved the new "firep.r-aof" courthouse. 
tt was .built"bY Andrew Lawson;: and .cost about $15,000. His funeral was the 
i.irst held in the courthouse in October of 1853. 

Ironica,.~];y, the courthous.~ almost burned in 1872, when I\lost of the town 
of Be1levu~ ~~s;consumed by f~~m~§. This courthouse was used until 1890, 
when,.,the recOP9:~LfWere moved to Benton. 

. Only one photograph is known to exist of the 
after the building had been abandoned and shortly 

The third courthouse was .bu'il,t, the first at 
pictur,esquebuilding of which many'photos exist. 
builttsy Gibson and Oliff. It was financed by a 
Shreveport. ' " 

second courthouse, taken long 
before it was sold for $25. 
Benton,'in 1893. It was a 
It cost $23,684 and was 

loan from E. B •. Jacobs of 

The fourth coul;';thouse was approved Feb. 18, 1969. It was built on land 
donated'by the Burt family in memorY of their father, JamesE~'.Burt. The 
building cost about $2.8 million ana was dedicated May 20, 1972. 

* * * * * * * * 
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HOW CADDO AND BOSSIER GOT THEIR NAMESJ 
AND OTHER TRIVIA ABOUT THE NORTHWEST PARISHES 

THE PRESENCE OF THE PAST 

By Eric Brock 
<8.hreveport Journal, May 29, 1993) 

When Shreveport was first laid out in 1836, it:was located in Natchitoches 
Parish. Across Red River from the new town site was Claiborne Parish. In 
fact ,before 1828 Na-tchitoches Parish had contained· n~arly one-fifth of the 
total land area of the state of Louisiana, including all of the not.thweste,rn 
par-t of the state. .,- -~. 

In 1828, however, an act of th~ legislature createdClaiborde Parish, 
then several times larger than it is today. Another act in January 1839, 
created Caddo Parish out of the far northern extremities of Natch~toches Par
ish. Caddo's first seat was the hom~ of the Wallace famlly on Wallace Lake. 
Within a few mon~hs, however, Shreveport was officially chosen as'the-parish 
se~t.· . : 

In 1843 the Parish of Bossier came into being. Carved out of Claiborne 
Parish,::Bossier was named in honor of Gen. Pierre Evariste Jean-Baptiste 
Bossier, a congressman from Natchitoches, who died a year after the cre.ation 
of hi~ namesake parish. Gen. Bossier is buried in the old Catholic Cemetery 
of Natchitoches. 

:-' Five years after Bossier Parish. was created, Claiborne was again carved 
up to create Bienville Parish. To the south of Shreveport lies DeSoto Par
ish (named for the Spanish explorer) created from parts of Natchitoches and 
Caddo in 1843, and Sabine Parish, created from Natchitoches the same year. 

Red River and Webster Parishes both came into being after the Civil 
War. In 1871 Webster was created out of bits of Claiborne, Bossier and 
Bienville Parishes. Red River came into being the same year, carved out of 
Caddo, DeSoto, and Bienville. Lincoln Parish to. the east wa.s created' in 
1873 by the Recorfstruction government to honor the slain president; Grant 
Par"ish is also a Reconstruction creation. 

Many places in Northwest Louisiana bear Indian names. Caddo Parish it
self is named for the Caddoan Confederation of about a dozen Indian tribes, 
chief of which was the Cadohadacho, of "Great Tribe". It is said there was 
once a Caddo village on the site of downtown Shreveport, but no concrete 
evidence of this exists. An 1832 map, however, shows a permanent Caddo 
village as having been located on-the banks of Caddo Lake, north of town. 
The Caddo Indian Agency was located at the modern intersection of Flournoy:" 
Lucas and Ellerbe Roads in Shreveport. 

Another town named for an Indian tribe is Coushatta. Natchitoches, 
also, is named for a tribe of theCad.doan Confederation.N.acogdoches in 
East Texas is also Caddoan in orig,ii:l,-'but a popular legend of Natchitoches 
and Nacogdoches being brothers ap,d.13o.ns of a Caddo chief is without any 
documented proof. Other Indian names include Keatchie (from Cadd.o, for 
"panthe,r"), Panola. (from the Cho-c'talo1: :for "cotton"), and Bodcau, DO'rcheat 
and ~istineau, all of which are.H,~~do in origin, but with meaning~ which 
are uncertain., . . . : 

Some places were named b)T's<ettlers for other places, such as Minden in 
Webster Parish after Minden In'Ge;rmany, and Athens in Claiborne Parish and 
Arcadia in Bienville after placesC'-inGreece •. Homer, seat of Claiborne 
Parish, is named for the classical Greek poet. Mt. Lebanon in Bienville 

(Cont'd on Page 186) 
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CREOLE CULTURE 
By Kelly Griffith 

The Times, April 24, 1993 
(The National Park Service.is researching how to define it and preserve it.) 

CANE RIVER COUNTRY 
The Cane River Creoles settled 
1n the region between the Red 
River and Cane River Lake south 
of Natchitoches to Clou~~erville. 

MELROSE - His dark l.oose c~rls are 
cropped close. His eyes are hazel and 
his skin is about the color of cork. 

Mickey Moran, 51, doesn't consider him
self black or white. 

"We may not know what we. are, but we 
know what we'r!! not," he explains in 
a Cajun-like.accent. 

He calls himself a Creole. . 

But what exactly that means is' an is
sue the National Park s~'rV:ice is grap
pling witp ~ciw., . 

PreserVing the Creole culture is one 
reason they are considering the Cane 
River area for park service status. 

What they mean by Creole, however, re-
mains clo~ded. . 

"That was one of the things we'thought 
was so fascinating whep.we came to this area" said John Paige, Cane'River pro
ject director for the National Park Service.' "Everyone had a different defini
tion as to what Creole was." 

To historical purists, Creole refers·,· to anyone born in LOlJisiana to full-blooded 
French or SRanish ancestors. gut it has also evolv~dtomeana person of French
Spanish-:African ancestry. In Cane River country, that's :almost,always the case. 

Not sticking to anyone definition, the Park Service would preserve and, ed_ucate 
the public on not onlythepurisf' s definition,but all· definitions. 

Thl!'! Park Ser~ice is expected to present its final study to,Congress by summer. 

"The term 'Creole'becaI!le' a very 'highly esteemed word," ,said Don Hatley, Dir
'i!ttor of Northwestern. State University's Folklife-Center. "people with margin
al·idEmtities began t.Q. associate themselves with the Creoles. ,It was a way of 
raising themselves." ' 

while much of the old South was" strictly segregated; ~ristocratic Creole planta
tion owners 'along the Cane River, created. an entire new culture,. including dis
tin.ctive architecture, religion and speech. Elemen~s of that culture still 
live' ,,-today along the banks of the winding Cane River. 

Andt:he area is still home to those with strictly French or Spanish ancestry. 
, '. .. 

As 'a t.ouJ:' guide at the Kate Chopin House in Cloutierville, Amanda Chenault counts 
herselfamorig them.. To her, it is a source of great pride. 

"If Louisiana had an ar~stocracy, the Creoles were it," she said •. "You have to 
understand, English-born Protestants weren't welcome here," she said. 
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As a result, the Cane River Creoles often mixed among themselves. Still, 
they didn't consider themselves a member 'of anyone nationality, except Cr
eole - plain and simple. 

"In everybody's mind there is confw;:ion,"~said Natchitoches' Bobby DsHlieux, 
author of An Auto Guide to the Histori~ally and Architecturally Important 
Plantations of Creole Origins. ' 

"Creole referred:t;'o the aristocracy that came here with money ,as opposed to 
the Cajuns who came here very poor," he said. 

"You're not white and you're not black," said Betty Metoyer, 47. Metoyer's 
two children consider themselves Creole and mark "other" when filling out pa
perwork. 

The confusion was demonstrated to Moran while serving in the U. S. Army. On 
one document, he's colored. On another page, he's white. 

Efforts to preserve this culture continue with the annual Heritage Festival in 
Cloutierville, plantation tours and programs involving school children in lo
cal tours. 

"It has been forgotten in a lot of ways," said Christophe. "I think more people 
are getting interested in preserving it." 

WHERE TO SEE IT 

Tourists wanting a glimpse of Creole architecture may visit several sites in 
the Natchitoches area. According to Bobby DeBlieux's guide some of the best 
examples are along Highways 119 and 494 along the Cane River. They include: 

Oak Lawn Plantation, a private home ,that provides one of the best examples of a 
Creole plantation. 

Beau Fort Plantation, one of the most important houses for Creole design. It 
differs in style from the traditional. The gallery is not raised. 

Oakland Plantation, a private home containing 26 outbuildings of bousillage 
construction. 

Badin-Roque House, the only remaining "post-in-the-ground" type house left in 
the state. It represents one of the earliest forms of Creole construction. 

. - . - ". .. .~ l 
Melrose Plantation, home of the Yucca House, a colonial residence made of cy-
press timbers and bousillage • . . . ' .. ,"'.'" ... 

LOST OLD 'TOWNS 
(Extracted from KANSAS KIN, August 1993) 

The Rand McNally map company has an' archivist on staff who will help locate t'owns 
that no longer app,ear on most maps, according' to a note in the Henry County (IL) 
Genealogical Newsletter, August 1992. The address is: Phil Forrester, P.O. Box 
7600, Chicago, IL 60680, phone (312) 673-9100~ ext. 2339. When writing, an SASE 
would seem to be appropriate. 

* * * * * * * * 
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NEW MEMBERS 
BEAUBOUEF; 'Peggy-Rt. R, Box 53.2A, Winnfield, LA 71483. ' 

RIFFE, DODSON, CHANDLER, HENNIGAN/HENNINGER 
CHEATHAM, Belzora, 7948 S. Perry Ave., Chicago, IL 60620. 

ROSS., WHITAKER, MOORES, BROWN " , 
EZELL, JoAnn HOLLEMAN-4728 Barolyn Lane~ Shreveport, LA 7110,5-4020. 

CHAUYIN ",LOUVIERE" THERIOT' 
FOWLER~ Cath~rine';'lll Larkin-St., Benton, LA 71006. 

MADDOX, WARD, CARMAN, PEARSON 
GREGORY, Mrs. Kay K.-#3 Hillside Courtl Austi~, TX 78746. 

GAIN, FOSTER, SMITH, HYDE' "0' 0 , 

KAMM, Beverly Sue-6805 North Patk Dr.~oShreveport, LA 71107 
GILLlLAND ' 

McGUFFEY,'A1l.n 'Half-180S Taylor St., Cedar Hill, TX 75104. 
CARLTON:' SCARBOROUGH, DOZIER, CONN 

McMINN, Faye-RFD 4, Box 142, Pittsburg, TX 75686-. 
.. EHRLICH, WEAVER, BARDWELL" ' '" 

MYERS, Glenda-7IO Meadowdale, Shreveport, LA 71108 
GOODMAN, LOCKWOOD, LaPLACE ' ., 

O'DELL, Helen R.-505 Audrey, Longvie~, T~ 7~601-6002. ' 
ROSS ,'.; 0 '~ '. ' :' "'-, ., ' , , ' 

THOMAS, "Barbara McGOWAN-P :0. 'Bcix'S'7d2, Shr~veporfo, LA 7l135', 
SANDERS, TUNNELL, LOWE ' 

WESTBROOK, M. D. -3058 Carmen D):"., Baton--Rouge, LA 7080-9. 
, CUMB'ERLAND, WARD, BOYDSTON ' 

WESTON, Dickie & Morgan-2204 Surrey Lane ,Bossier C1.ty, LA ']·111L 
BARLOW",lIOWELL',CANTRELIf,' 'PARins' ," " '0 • 

'* * * '* * * * * 

,GERMAN 'SURNAMES' 
, ' 

," 

"'" 

- '" ~ ... j~ ... . " "~'; ~ ') 

Suffixes to Cerman surnames often contain clues to theregion~l'origin-of the 
surname. 

"bach" from southwest Germany; 
_"burg" may be from throughout Germany; 

"haus" from Westphalia; , 
__ "ecke" from Hesse and Thur'1ngiaj 

"ingen" from Baden a;nd Wurtemeerg; 
--"inske" from tip'per 511esia; 
-.-, "reuth" from Bavaria; 
~"ski!',,_ and ,~"sje";from East._Pcilll~:rania • 

.••• ~MarshallCountyI~. Genealogical Society 

* * * * * * * * 
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LETTERS FROM THREE CONFEDERATE SOLDIER BROTHERS 

EDITED WITH NOTES BY WESLEY THURMAN LEEPER 

Pollard, Alabama (1) 
March 30, 1864 

I thought when I was writing home L would not write to you, but as Mr. 
Bar~sdale (2) did not get off on schedule I have come to the conclusion to 
write you a short letter. 

I received a letter from James (3) .this morning which I will enclose 
to you. It is the first I have received from him in two months. (4). 

Well, Sis, we are once more allowed four men to be furloughed from our 
company at a time, also one officer •. We drawed for them, and I, in as good 
luck as commons (5), did not get any·. The furloughs are to be based on re
~nlistment and not over 30 days long, so you could not expect me to come home 
if I had got one, for it would take me 25 days to go there (6), so I eould 
not make it in time, and they have got to be very strict here, so you see I 
would be running a great risk to stay one day over my time, and it would take 
six month's wages to carry me there and back (7), and this is more that we 
ever get at once. 

Well, Sis, in your last letter I saw a name signed '.'J. W.", as well as 
I remember, requesting me to write. You must tell me who it was. 1 can not 
back (8) a letter to "J. W." for it would not go anywhere. I will have to see 
more than that. (9) 

Well, Sis, 'while we was at Mobile (lO)our brigade drilled against an
other brigade for a prize, and we peat them badly, so each regiment received 
a D.ice flag with the name of each battle we had fought in on' it. 

I will close. Give my love to all the family, and believe me as ever 
your brother. 

(Signed) Newton 

NOTES 

This letter was written by Newton Alexander Park to his sister, Harriett 
Narcissus Park. 

(1) Pollard is located (1950) on the L. & N. Railway, 5 miles northeast 
of Flomaton, Alabama. 

(2) A courier. 
(3) Probably letter March 17.:. i864. 
(4) James Monroe Park, an ol~'er brother. 
(5) That is, as usual. 
(6) About two days by train through New Orleans in 1950. 
(7) The fare in 1950 by coach is $25.88. 
(8) That is, write. 
(9) "Sis" was evidently encouraging some of her girl friends to. write to 
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Newton. 
(10) Mobile is 65 miles from Pollard (1950) on the L?uisville, & Nash:

vill;e'RaUway. 

'Ie 'Ie 'Ie 'Ie * 'Ie 'Ie 'Ie 

Camp near Atlanta, :G:eorgia (l) 
August 15, 1864 ' , 

Dear Sister: 

I seat myself to write you a few lines to let you know that I am well, 
hoping these few lines may find you enjoying the same blessing. 

I thought I would not write any more till I received one from you, but 
I will not treat you like you did me. I want to know what your reason was for 
not writing by Mr. Wakely (2). I don't think you have any right to take such 
chances. You might never hear from me again. This is the last lettet"you 'will'" 
get from me until I get one fromY9\l' You can't imagine my feelings when he (3) 
told me he ,had ,no letters for me .-1 don't know what to think ,about it., , " ,,-

We had ~a :fight the 22nd of last month (4) • Jim '(5) can tell ,you _the part-ic
ula1;S. We had three wounded in our company, one of whom bas since died. We 
have had ten kille<i and another died of wounds since we left Dalton, (6). We 
had 26 men in our, ~company (7) when we :left Dalton, and 15 orth~ul hav-:e beeJl 
killed or wounded.:, (8) - " ' , ' 

r :hear<i from Floyd Coker' (9) the,other day. He is _ not well. Rola~d Mur
phy (10-) is dead. Williatll-:Coker<and Gover was wounded'in Forrest's (11). last 
fight. T-onrEdwards," Bil'l~ Gore ,:a:tid- Jim Parker was ,killed near this place the-
28th of" last month_ (:12). -'John Gore ahd Thomas' BrOWll" was wound,ad the 22nd (i3). 
I saw Jim: Nations the' other day • :" flesaid~ Bill Cra'Wfor~ was camped ,near here - ' 
and well. ',--" , 

I have:'writteh to Jap (14) and have~ never he~rd- from him tiiL the other 
day. I saw a letter to Cal Taylor. When you write, I want you ~6;teli me -
where he is. r'want'youtotellmewhere'Josh Rind, and George Rind, Sam,~op",: 
son, Joe Denson, Bi<llDertson;Tcnu Brooks and Tom Lyi;>n~ is~ Tell me whether', 
they;are in' :the ,army-or ndt. -. .-

I have written enough, so I will close. I Re1'llain your brot,her., 
'." I 

~, " ".:(Signed) Burrel 

:t;rOT:ES " 

This letterw~s Wri.tten by Burrell Josephus Park to his sister, H8rrie.tt 
Narcissus Park.. Atlanta was under siege_py~the Federals as this letter was 
written. 

(1) Mr. Wakely was mentioned first in letter dated March 4, 1864. 
-<2) :Bat,:tle 9f~ Atlan.ta, G~9~gi~., 
(3) James Monroe Park, another brother. ,. , 
(4), D'illton, georgia,,9.?,! 9,milesfrom Atl$~ta., Burrel left'balten, early 

in May Of 1864.- " 
(5) In our compa~y. 
(6) Floyd Coker, a dear friend. 
(7) Roland Murphey. Reported unwell-in letter of March 4, 1864. 
(8) Battle of Ezra Church,Georgia. 
(9) Battle of Atlanta,., Georg;a. 

(10) Jasper Park, an~ther brother •. ,:, 
(11) Joe Denson-later his brother-in-law, married Martha Ann Park. 
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Atlanta, Georgia (J) 
August 23, 1864 

Dear Sister: 

It is with pleasure that I,.oncemore attempt to W1:'ite you a short letter 
to let you KnOW that I am w~*lat this time. I hope this will reach you in 
due time and find you enjoying the same privileges of life. 

Weil, Sis, we_have just returned from Jonesboro (2). We went down there 
after a Yankee raid of cavalry that was trying to cut the railway line ,near 
that place. They succeeded in tearing upa small port:i.on ,of the rail:r:oad., but 
we had it repaired in less time than they't0re it up. We also'gave'them.a good 
whipping, which started them on the do~ble-quick to the rear of their infantry. 

We killed, wounded, or captured nearly 200 of them. We also captured a '. ,. 
large number of horses and a great many other things, euch as pistols, watches, 
and ni,ce guns. Our loss was very light. We had only 8 men killed and 30 Wound-
ed. 

We had no men hurt in our company (3) except myself. I, for the first· 
time during the war, had the blood draWuftom my right wrist by aminie~ball 
(4)" but that did not stop me from shOoting. Both armies occupy the same po
sition ihat they have had for some time; 

James (5) leit here six days ago (6) ·for Alabama on his way home (7). He 
will prob.ably stay there ten or twelve days , so this let'ter may beat him there. 
(8) • 

I have not seen or heard from Burrel (9) in over a week. 
Sis, . (LO) please when you write me again let me k.now~om.ething about Jas

per (11);£or.I have not heard anything reliable from him'since the fall of 
Little Rock (12). I heard the other day that he was at home wounded, and had 
been for nearly six months. 

My friend, William P. Lewis (13) was killed on the'28th day of July in a 
fight near Atlanta (14). 

James (15) can tell you more than I can write, so I will close for this 
time. ,.Give my love to all the children (16), also to Pa and Ma, and receive 
the same yourself, and believe me as ever your brother. 

(Signed) Newton Park 

f: NOTES 

This letter was written during the siege of Atlanta by Newton Alexander Park 
to 'his si,ster, Harriett Narcissus Park. (1) 

(2) Jonesboro, Georgia, on the Cen~ral of Georgia.Railway (1950) 20.8 
miles ,f~om Atlanta, Georgia. 

(3) Co "G", 2nd Arkansas Mounted Cavalry. 
(4) A kiJ:ld. o,f conical (cone-shaped rifle bullet, much used in the middle 

of the 19th l~ef~~l:Y. Named for the inventor, Captain C. E. Minie~ of France. 
(5) James Mq~r9~ Park, an older brother. 
(6) About August 17, 1864. 
(7) Probably visiting Ely ton, now a. part of Birmingham. 
(~) That. is, arrive home before James. 
(,9) Burrel,l' Josephus Park, another brother. 

(lfi) , His nick;"name for his sister, Narcissus, to whom this letter was 
written. 

Ul) Jaspe£(Park, another brother. 
(~2)" W'ith Vicksburg in Union hands, and the Confederate attack on Hel,ena, 

Arkansas ,- driven off the same 4th of July (l863) , Major General Frederick 
Steele, commanding Union forces in Arkansas, began his plans to push forward, 
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the conquest of the State of Arkansas. General Blunt, in the far nQrthwest 
was on the Arkansas River 'at Fort Smith.. During July of 1863, Steele mad~ 
ready at Helena an expedition, to capture the Capitol' at Little Rock, defend-' 
edby some 8,000 men c,ommanded by Sterl1;ng J.>rice. On August 5» 1863 ,the ex
pedition·started, gathered reinforcetllt!nts latertha,t month at Devall's Bluff, 
on the White River, and moved with ab.out 14,000 men and 57 guns across count~. 
ry(46.6 miles (1950), by railroacl) tC),I,..ittle Rocls •.. 'I;here, after some li,t,t1e 
maneuvering and light fighting, Steele .turned and over1appedPrict!' s forti
fied, lines .,J.>.rice, late in the .aft,ernoClnof September 1q, 1863,. evacuated 
Little Rock and. fell back to the southwestern part of the state, J:tolding a . 
line from Monticello·thrqugh Camden and A,rkadelphia. ' 

(15) JaJIles Monr,oe Park, another 'bt;:Qther. 
(16) Re:ferringto younger, .broth~rs and sisters. 

'** * * * * *. * 

Dear Father:' 

Near Lovejoy, Georgia (1) 
S~ptemb.er 6,J864 

'.I 

We received your very kind letter yesterday, whi~h'foun·dus'·both well: (2) 
". I have no news to'write you only what you have heard Defore this 'time. It 

may be that you have not heard of the evacuation of Atlanta(3).' Wood' '(4) was 
flanked out of there on the first of this mOllth (5), which caused him to ,fall 
back 30 miles (6) to this place. . . . 

. Our brigade, detached with Hardee"s corps (7), had two sharp fights with 
them at Jonesboro (8), 10 miles above here (9)~ They charged Our brigade the 
night before Hardee got: there, 'and the next day we charged them (10). The 
third day they massed their forces anel charged Cleburne's division, (11) cap
turing General GOVan (12) and about half of his men. Burrel (13) will'give , 
you tl:1e particula~s of his brigade (14). We have not had but.oneman wouncled 
in our company since I last'wrote to you. His name was Keel. You did-not know 
h~. -

Mr. Henry (15) wishes to send a letter in this otie'to'hisfather~ Ifhe 
is not there you will please lteep the letter until he returns. 

Lieutenant Hunter wishes you to tell Thomas Wright that himself and bro
ther is well. They will convey the news:t;o her people (16). 

The Yankees have ,again die;appeared froll!- our frqnt. I don't know what 
their intention is at this time. . 

I have nQ 1;imeto m:ite. ~ch as Mr. 'Barksdale (~7) is in a hurry to start. 
Give my love to all the family. I am your' son. 

(Signed) Newton 
(Written in pene:!,.l at the top of this letter: 

"Tell Sis (18) I can't write to her separate (19) •. Mr. Barksdale will 
not wait-he is afraid the road will be cut between here and Montgomery (20). 

(Signed) Newton·, 

NOTES, 

This letter was written by NewtortAlexander Park to his£ather,' James 
Alexander Park, at Paraclifta, Arkansas. Newton was with b'rother, BUTrell 
Josephus Park at the time this letter was written. Thi.s letter was written 
immediately after the Confederate evacuation of. Atlanta, Georgia, Sept'ember 
2, 186~~' . . .,. 

(1) ~For location of Lovej oy, see notes on Burrell Park' s.letterof Sep'-, 
tember6,1864. 
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-(2) Newton and Burrell Park, brothers. 
(3) thiS took place Septemb.er 2, 1864, four days before thiiilletter. was 

written. 
(4tJ;enetal Jt>hn B. Hood, who on July 18, 1864; had replaced General 

Joseph E •. Jo'ilrts t on:' iiI command of .the Confederate A.rmy. of Tehn:essee; 
(5) Following the battle of Jonesboro, Georgia,'Atigu.$'t31-September 1, 

1864 . (see notes Burrell Park's letter September 6, 1864)' :Which_ended any hope 
of saving Atlanta, Hood's problem w.as to get his troops,'out of Atlanta, pass 
across the front of Sherman's victo_rious army, and ree-s't-ablJ.:sh himself some
where on the railroad below Jonesboro. He solved this problem by retreating 
to Lovej oy' S Station.' (where this letter was written), protected by the battle 
frontaof the c~rps-of Stephen D. Lee and William J. Hardee. 

"Sherman's first intimation of the evacuation of Atlanta was the sound of 
the explosions of ordnance and ammunition that could not be carried a~ay, about 
two o'clock in the morning of September 2, 1864. That day Sherman's troops 
occupied Atlanta; the Union had its clear and indisputable victory that all 
men might see." . 

----The Story of the Oonfederacy (Robert Selph Henry) 1931. 
(6) 27.3 miles on the Central of Georgia Railway (19Se). 
(7)general William J. Hardee. 
(En- Here he refers to -the battle of Jonesboro, -CeorgiaAugust 31 .... Septem

ber 1,1864.' 
(9) 6.5 miles from station to station (1950). 

(10) Burrell tells aboutCthis in his letter of Septemper 6, 1864. 
(11) Major General Pat R. Cleburne. See note on letters written-December 

5, 1863 and February 4, 1864. He was later killed at the battle of Franklin, 
Tennessee',,- November ~O, 1864. 

(12) Br;i.gadier-.:General D. C. Govan, in charge of Arkansas Brigade (see 
note on letter dated February 4, 1864. 

(l3)] See, BurFell's letter about this. Burrell and six other men were the 
only members of his: ~cotnpany wo were not captured. 

(~AJ\~r. Henry was apparently one of his "mess-mates". 
(15) Th:1,s. 'company of'f-icer has not. previously been mentioned by Newton. 
(i6) The 'courier' previously mentioned. 
(17) His sister, Harriett Narcissus Park. 
(18) He did write her, however. See his letter dated September 6, 1864. 

Dear Sis: 

* *- * * * * * * 
Near Lovejoy's Station, Georgia (1) 
September 6, 1864 

It is with pleasure that I attend to answering your very kind and welcome 
letter of the B,th of August. It found me well, and I hope this may find you 
enj oying tl~e;s<~me. pr'!vileges of life. 

I thoug~t; .:~ijeI).:f .,was writing toPa (2) that I would not have time to 
write yo,+~', b~fM~~--'~B'ark'sdale (3) did not. start as soon as he thought he would, 
and therewas'~on1e'-'di:ings that I did.not write in Pa's letter that I wanted 
you to knp~~ ~eif;h~r clid I write anything to. Mrs. Coker (4).. Tell her that 
Floyd (5) ".h~a~i}evetl.ri!~urned to the command. ,-He was at his father' a the last 
we h~ardJ ~re~ hj:yt.: ··.I\18b tell h~r that I have no paper to write to her on this. 
time, butW.i~llIiail the letter to " her as soon as possible, and hy then Floyd 
will see thetn(6Y.~_ -' 

Tell Lum (7) atidMother that they must not think. hard of me for not wri
tin" them separate letters this time for I have not got the paper. This is 
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every scrap I have in the world, and do not know what I am going to do for 
an envelop:e to send it '1;1 (8) '. " , , " 

We hear various repo'rta regarding the enemy since they diaappea:red, frolll 
our front,'b,ut none reliable • ' 

Well, Sis, YQuhC'l:ve no i4ea the good your letters ·have done me. The'y we're' 
so long "a.n<1' c9ntained a greatma.ny things that ! had not heard ina long time. 
If ,Ihadt;het.i~e and paper I'l,.1c;;uld wii te a d,ozen pages ,. but will :h~:ve.- fo close. 

Give myl.qve to all the, children (9)'., and receive the satIle,y:ou1;'~e1f ,and 
believe.me, to be ygur brother. , 

, (S,fgned) Newton 

NOTES 

This letter was written by Newton Alexander Park·to h~s sister, Harriett 
Narcissus Park sho1;'tly after the evacuation of Atlanta, Georgia .. , September 
1, 1864. ' 

(I) For location see othe,r lehers' written on 
(2) See Newton's letter to h1sfather written 
(3 ):Thecourier. . 

this same date. 
this same day. 

(4) Wife of Floycl,Coker ,friend to Newton and Burrell Park. 
(5) Floyd Coker, abovementioned~ 
(6) His younger brother, William C~lumbus Park. 
(7) The various types of paper' used in this series of letters i.s evidence 

of this. Most of the boys had to make ,their own envelopes, some of ~h~m quite 
unusual. 

(8) This refe:;s to h:bf younger orothers and sisters. 

* ok '* *:** * * 
".'-: 

Dearest Mother: 

Camped in line of battle 'near 
Chattahoochee Rivet', Georgia en 

It is with some d~gree of pleasure that I take this opportunity to write 
you. 

I have not heard from'lhiZrrell(2) in over a week. I do not know whether 
he got any letters or not, nor will not have time to go to see him before 
Ellis (3) start,s back~ " . ' ' 

Things have been quiet in Georgia since I wrote to you, P a" by Mr. ,.Barks
dale (4). There was an armistice of, 10 days gotten up betwixt Hood (5) and 
Sherman.(6) for: the purpose of getting the poor people out of Atlanta (7). 

Line of march fo:rPalmett,o Station, which is on the West Point Railroad 
(8). The station is 30 miies- from.:Atlanta (9), and about 20 miles from Love

, joy's Station on the Nacon and Atlanta Railroad (10), where we were camped 
whe~ Mr. Barksdale (11) left before. ' ",' " 

We are two miles northwest of Palmetto (12), preparing to receive the 
enemy if they should advance. We have made strong .breastwor~s-, but I do not 
think we will ever fire a gun£rom them. It is reported that Sherman, is mov
ing alargepa.rt of his army, and some think that Hood will move to __ (13) 
ina few days- to head, him off • I ':myself . think that ,Sherman:will make his 
nextcampa:i.gnin North·Alabama. ' . , ' 

I w:illstate that 'Uncle John Goodwin departed this life on the __ 0.4) 
of this month (L5). He llurthiril,se.lflifting, and did not live but four days. 
Cousin Amanda,'M8rgaret,'Pink, and Joseph were all very sickfro1ll, the fever 
the last I heard. from them. The rest of our connecti,ons (16) W.a$well. . 

I:saw Cous~n Dell Brown the: other day. He Was tolerahle we~L I re-
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ceived a letter from Aunt Lydia the other day stating that she had heard from 
~ . 

Brother James (1.7) left .on the 17th of August for Alabam.a on his way home, 
but r since learned by J~tter from Cousin l'atricia Herring that he was married 
to Miss C~ K. Poole (18). I received a letter from him a few days before he 
was married, buthe did n9t' write anything about it. 

(Signed) Newton 

NOTES 

Thi-s,letter was:written ay Newton Alexander Park to his mother Edah 
Bass Par-k~: Portions of the original letter are waterstained and cannot be 
read. 

(1) Letter was written from a point two m.iles northwest of Palmetto, Geor-
gia. See notes on letters written September 24 for location. 

(2) Burrell Josephus Park, a brother. 
(3) A courier. 
(4) A courier frequently mentioned in these letters. 
(5) Confederate General John B. Hood, commander of the Army of Tennessee. 
(6) GeneralW. T. Sherman, in command of all Union forces in the area. 
(7) 'Atlanta had been evacuated by the Confederates on September 1, 1864. 
(8) Now the Atlanta and West Point Railway. 
(9) Actually 25 miles southwest of Atlanta (1950). 

(10) Now the Central of Georgia Railway. 
(11) The courier. 
(12) Husband of Colen Bass, sister of Edah Bass Park, Newton's mother. 

See mention of him in letter written 
(13) Relatives. 
(14) James Monroe Park, another brother. 
(15) James Monroe Park was married to Clarrissa Katherine Poole on August 

31, 1864, by Thomas Gore, J. P., in the home of Lucinda Poole, as recorded in 
Book 3~, page 558, Court House, Birmingham, Alabama. 

(16) ? 
(17) James Alexander Park. 
(18) ? 

Dear Sister: 

* * * * * * * 'iJ 
Camp near' Palmet to, Georgia Cl) 
September 24, 1864 

I seat myself to write you a few lines to let you know that I am. well, 
hoping these few lines may find you all well. 

Mr. Ellis (2) came in yesterday, but brought me no letters. I don't 
know whether Newton (3) got any or not. I was not here when Mr. Ellis came. 
I have not seen Newton for twelve hours. I will go to see him. 

I wrote to Mother on the 18th. I sent it by Colonel Hutchison (~4) We 
were at Jonesboro (5) then. We have moved about 20 miles across the Montgomery 
railroad, ab.out 30 miles " from Atlanta ' (6) • 

The Yanks are still in Atlanta res.ting and repairing the railroads (7) 
There has been some of our boys exchanged that was captured on the 'first of this .i~'. 
month (8), but none of our company has come in yet~. 'General Govan (9.) haa been 
exchanged (10). The Yanks carried him to Nashville, Tennessee 0.1). 

Our boys are well that you are ' acquainted with. I have not heard from 
Newton (12) since I wrote to Mother on the 18th. LieutenantWood(l3) is. ,here 
and well. 'I have not heard from. Alabama (14) since I wrote Mother, ! saw John 
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Mitchell the other day. He was welL 
Well, Sis (15), r want you and Martha (J~) to write. to l!le. t don't think 

you treatedmerig.h.t,~ .. ~r you.wolJ14. ~ve w,rit:t;ento' me by Mr. Ellis (17)., If 
you wrofe Newton haa kept,the letters., "I think you could writemoret:;han you' 
do. . 

Well, Martha, I think I will' have to ~rry in Georgia, as I.can'. t get any 
of the girls there (18) to Wr"ite tOl!le.. I will wait on thel!l a while longer, 
and if they don't write I will have to hunt; one in Georgia (19). 

Tell L~tJ:l. (20) to write to me. Give my love to all the girls and tell them 
that I willD~athome this winter if I ;·:live (21). 'But I don't reckon they 
care anything 'about~n bldsoldfier (22),.efpecially one that is '.'on t~~~--side 
of the Mississippi R.l.ver, so I will close.' Give my respects to all enquiring 
friends, and believe me to be as:;ever, your brother. 

(Signed) Burrell' J. P~r~ . .' 

NOTES 

This1:etter was· .wrJ,tt'en by' }S.urte.ll Jos.ephus Park to his sister, Harriet 
Narcissus Park and Martha Ann ,l?·ark. 

(l) Located; on the Atlanta and West Point Railway (1"950) 25 miles south: 
west of Atlanta, Georgia. . •. 

(2) Harriett Narci.ssus Park and Ma.ttha Ann Park. 
(3) A courier. 
(4) Newton Alexander Park, a brother. 
(5 ) Mr. Ellis. , 
(6) Not previ~usiy m~ntione'd. 
(7) Jonesboro, Georgia. 
(8) The railroad from Atlanta to Montgomery, Alabama (175 u:d,lesaway-At-

lanta&~West Point Railway). ...., 
(9) Actually: 25 miles from Atlanta by railroad. 

(10) Following the evacuation1';lythe'Confederates September h 1864.~ 
(11) In the battle of Jonesboro, Georgia, August 31~September l, 1864. 
(12) Brigadier General D. C. Govan, in command of Arkansas Brigade • .- Cap-

tured at battle of Jonesboro, Georgia, August 31 -September 1,la64.,.:: .. 
(13) His brother, Newton Alexander Park. 
(14) On September 18, 1864. '" 
(15) Lt. Wood, a clos.e friend. 
(16) Referring to El,yton (now' Birmingham), where his relatives lived. 
(17) 'the Courier. . , 
(18) Tha,tis , the letters. 
(19) That is, in Arkansas. . 
(20) His younger brother, William'. Cdll.1lllbus Park." 
(2t) Burrell was born April 26, 1844; Did he really feel 01.4 at 20 years 

and 5 months? 

.* * * * * * * * 

Dear Father: 

Tuscumbia, Alabama 
. November 11, 1864 

As ,Mr. Barksdale (2.). :leaves in. ttienforn;f..ngfor your side oJ th~ Mississi
ppi River, I will wri,ta .you a .few: lines: to let you knoW' that. Iamwe.11. 

I did not get any letter.sby Hi. Barksdale this tim.e. I fear you are get~ 
ting too careless about wr:;l.ting. . I -dldnot get any by Mr. Ellls. Gneither. 
I do not expect .·to get letters ;t;roni you as often as you do from .me; but I do 
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think that. you could wi.te one letter every time the Courier passes. 
There was one letter from Burrell (4) from __ (5), and 1 think it was 

all that he got, . th.o I have not: aeen him it} five or six days. This is the 
third letter I have written since we stopped at this place ten days. ago. yo~ 
have no idea how 1 feel when all the boys gets. to reading their letters .. and I 
have t.o. stand ,and look on and think to myself-how are they all at home (6)? 

I have not heard from'James' (7) in over a month. He was well then. Al
so the .. connections (8) as far as he knew. 

I saw a letter from Cousin Senla Brown the other day. Herself and family 
was well at tllat t;ilne. Dave (9) is camped in a few hundred yards of me. He 
is, _in tolerable health.. Tell J. F. Turner that all of his brothers was wel1 
and at home on' furlough the 28th of Oc;t~ober. 

Thet:e is still talk of our going to Tennessee. It looks like they are a 
long ti~about starting. I hardly think they will go this winter (0). 

TellA. W. Prescott's family (l1}that he is off at the hospital. He has 
the rheumatiam in.his legs so he can't walk. I have not heard from him in over 
a month. 

I will close for the want of something to write. Give my love to Mother 
and all the children (12). Receive the same yourself and believe me your son. 

($igned) Newton Park 

P. S. Mr. S. A. Henry wishes to know if his father still lives in or about 
Paraclifta. If he does, tell him that Silas is weIland is writing to some 
of nis relatives. 

(Signed) N.A.P •. 

NOTES 

This letter was written by Newton Alexander Park to his father, James 
Alexander Park shortly before the bloody battle of Franklin, Tennessee, which 
was fought November-30, 1864. -,. 

This is the la"~t letter of the series which was written by Newton Alex
ander Park. He participated in the battle of Franklin, Tennessee and was la~ 
terkilled at Bentonvilla, North Carolina, March 19,1864, three years to the 
day after he left his home at Paraclifta, Arkansas to" enroll in the"Confeder
ate Army. 

(1) TusdlIllbiais located (1950) on the Southern Railway, 166.4 miles from 
Chattanooga and 144.3 miles' .from Memphis. 

(2) The courier. 
(3) Anothe'r courier. 
(4) Burrell Josephus Park, another brother. 
(5) Not':'ele'ar. . 
(6) Poor boy-he knew the pangs of disappointment at not hearing from home! 
(7) James Monroe Park, another brother. 
(8) Relatives. 
(9) He was badly wrong. The Tennessee campaign, which General Hood began 

on October 22, 1864, which lead to the terrible Confederate defeata at Frank
lin (November 30, 1864) andNashv~lle (December 15 and 16, 1864) was just be
ginning! 

(10) This refers to Aron "P6ke" Prescott, mentioned several t1.mes in these 
letters. 

* *. * * * * * * 

Dear Brother and Sister: 
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I will write you ~ few. l~nes to let you know. that I am w.ell, hoping 
that thes.e few lines may find you enjoying the best of health. I have little 
or no newS to write. 

We get a furlough to every seven men in the regiment (2). We had to draw. 
for. them. r did,not get a furlough .. (~), so you can tell my gal that she will 
have tp,wait till. the war is over. - Tell her that I am mad becaus.e _he won't 
write-that is 1£'Y0u ,know her (4). 

Lum (5), I 'want you to w1:'ite to me all about our hogs (6),and tell me 
how many we have got, and I want you to butcher them for us' (7). 

I hope I will get to come home next winter if I sh.ould live (8). 
l will not say anything about our trip to Tennessee (9), as'Itold Mother 

all about.it in a letter I's.ent byMl... Merideth (10).' .... 
r have not 1:'eceived a letter from you . all since we left G~orgia efl.) ... 

I think you could have written if you would. I donI t like.'to W'rit-eso 'triuch un
less I could hear from home once in a while. !tlooks likEt everybody can get 
letters fro1l1' home but.. ine:(12). I want you to write to me every chance you' get, 
and I wUl,do the same. 

(Signed) B. J. Park, 1st Corporal 

NOTES 

This letter was written by Rurrell Jos.ephus Park to his sister, Harriett 
Narcissus Park and his younger brother, William Columbus Park, following the 
close of the ill~fated; Teooessee" campaigl\. Following the Confederate disas
ter at 'Nashville, Tennessee (December 15;"16, 1864), the second of the major 
armies of the Confederacy, reduced to less than 20,000 men, wintered at Tu
pelo, Mississippi, the same camps from which in the glorious spring of 1862, 
it had struck out on the march, that was to carry it, victorious, within strik
ing distance of the Ohio River. 

At 'Tupelo, poor Hood, cast for a part beyond the strength of his crippled 
frame (one of his arms was disab.led· at Gettysburg and he lost a leg at Chicka
mauga), retired at his own request. 

(1) Tupelo is located on the Gulf, Mobile and Ohio Railway, SO. miles south 
of Corinth. 

(2) Name' 'not' metitioned. 
(3) Don I t criticize him for jumping from "galaH to "Hogs". B.oth of these 

subjects were no doubt of ,interest to him at this time. 
(4) He did live and he was home the next winter, but in the meantime the 

entire Southern cause was lost following the surrender of Lee, Johnston and . 
others. 

(5) Referring to the ill-fated T.ennessee campaign under General John B. 
Hood. 

(6) This campaign started in October of 1864. 
(Notes 7 through 12'not attached) 

* * * 'Ie * * * * 
June 26, 1865 (1) 

Dear Cdusin:' .. 
I'this evening take my pen in hand to drop you-a few lines to let you 

know that we are well at this time;·and hope these few lines may flc.nd you all 
well anddbing well (2). 

Cousin, I have no news of any,importance to write. I can sympathize 
very much with you. I know your troubles.. I have had some experience of the 
same kind. 
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I was aorry to hear of New-ton' s death 0)·· sO I will change the. subject. 
Cousin, I haven't got any sweetheart, and don't want none. 1 know only 

John A. Reed, and I can't get him for he is going to start home.tomorrow. 
Cousin, you must excuse all of my foolishness. I mus.t come. to a stop for;, 

this time. I want you to write as soon as you can. 
I remain your true cousi.n until death • 

.. (Signed) M. J. Herring 

NOTES" . 

This letter was written by M. J. Herring to her cousin, Harriett Nar
cissus Park. 

In this letter reference is made to the death of Newton Alexander Park, 
who was killed at the battle of Bentonville, North Carolina, on March 19, 1865. 
three years to the day after he left his home in Paraclifta, Arkansas to enroll 
in the Confederate Army. 
(Altho the letter was noted,.there were no notes attached) 

* * * * * * *. * 
BATTLE OF BENTONVILLE,.' NORTH· CAROLINA 

March 18, 19, 20, 1865 

(Bentonville is located about 15";18 miles from Smithfield, North Carolina.) 

"In this battle GENERAL JOSEPH E. JOHNSTON, with about 30,000 men, attack
ed and opposed GENERAL W. T. SaERMAN, with about 70,000 men. 

There is no possibility 01; locating the grave of anyone individual. They 
fell, as soldiers always do, ~t various parts of the battlefield; and then the 
Hospital Corps followed and grouped the dead bodies in appropriate places upon 
the battlefield. 

In 1893, under the auspices 'of the Goldsboro Rifles, all of these little 
groups of graves were disturbed and the dead were brought to a local (central) 
place near the Harper House and reburied. 

About that time the Goldsboro Rifles erected a monument on the center ·of 
which were engraved words. similar to these: "Here lies buried ahout 350 Un
known ConfederatE;: dead. II. - . 

At the time of their reburial (1893), there was hardly any tracebf the. 
bodies except some tufts of hair and bones, and all of these fragments of what 
was once mortal men was buried in one long grave. The names af some who fell 
in this battle are listed on_~he monument. 

The general belief prevails that many Confederates were killed in the 
swamp nearby and who were not found and they, of course, were never given any 
kind of burial." 

•••••••• Letter from H. V. Rose, Clerk Superior Court, 
Smithfield, North Carolina, September 19, 1950 

* * * * * * * * 
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D,ID YOU KNOW? 
In searching for ancestors, I've found more than one person with the same 

name. Common names in the CHRISTIAN family were Thomas, James, William and Gid
eon. In my HOUSE family there were many named James, John, William and Thomas
some spelled the last name HOUSE, some HOUZE and some HOWZE-which did't make the 
search easier. Ans finding the wife of art ancestor is something else. Which 
son of Isaac HOWSE, Sr., did Mary AVARY marry - John or Isham? Or did Mary TILL
MAN m.arry Tsham HOWSE?Q\lestions, Que~tions, Questions? 

Her~are somerea5oris why more than one person has the same" name. 

OLD NAMiNG PATTERN 

The first son was named after the father's father. 
The second son was named after the mother's father. 
The third son was named after the father. 
The fourth son was named after the father's oldest brother. 
The first daughter was named after the mother's mother. 
The second daughter was named after the father's mother. 
The third daughter was named after the mother. 
The, .f,purth c;l~ughter was named after the mother's eldest sis'~e,r,! 

,. Have you ever wi$-hed that ancestor had a middle name? The following excerpts 
from a "HARPERS" Magazine around 1900 might help explain why" they, didn't: 

"Middle names were once illegal. Tl\e old English law was'd~finite as to nam
ing children and according to COKE's law commentary, 'A man cannot, have two names 
of baptism'; and on bills-of-sale, 'that purchaser be named by the name of his 
baptism and his surname ',. In 1620 when the Mayflower sailed for America, not a 
man or womas aboard had'a IIiiddle name. Only three signers,of the Declaration of 
Independence had middle names; ,the first five Presidents of the United States 
had onlYQne name each ~ George Washington, John Adams, Thomas Jefferson, James 
MaQ.:i.l?on, ,and James Monroe. II,' 

Then there is the Senior and'Junior controversy. In the old records, they 
, didn't u~e the.sewords, the same.' as we do today. • When two m,en had 'the same name 
,'in a.colllIllunity, th~ older one used' the Senior and the youJ:,lger man used Junior'
\.ihether or not: they were related. Then in the 1600' St a father may have named 
an older son "Sr. II' and a younger son "Jr.". ' 

Is there any wonder we get~onfused when trying to put our ancestor puz.zles 
together? 

By Laverne Summerlin in Southerwestern Arkansas Genea,logical Society ,~,all 
1~2 .. 

~ - '.- .'.'.: 
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OPER~TING ON HIMSELF 
Chickamaug.a, September 19-20, 1863 

:, ,~ By B. ,A. Botkin 

(Victor.: Rose, ALTGA Presitdent s,ubmitted this story about a great-uncle of 
his'. Taken from A CIVIL WAR TREASURY OF TALES, LEGENDS AND FOLKLORE.) 

It was now a month since I h~d been wounded. The surgeon in charge told 
me the bullet could 'not be taken out and that he would not attempt it. 

I had been in the practice four years with my preceptor, who was a fine 
surgeon. I had assisted the surgeoni( often when crowded w,ith work. From day 
to day I called my case to the notic~of the surgeon~ He still flatly refused 
to do the work for me. I now made 'up my mind to do it myself, with the assis
tane-e of a young w:i.do,w nurse ,who was in the hospital. She had lost her hus
band in the first battle of Bull Run and thereupon had become a nurse for 
wounded and sick soldiers. I told he:r of my plan and told her, too, that I 
was dying by inches every day.' I asked her if she would bring me the nec
essary instruments, while the surgeon was gone to his 'dinner. She said, "Yes, 
and I will help you, too." I told her to get some hot water, some carbolic 
acid,: two pairs of scissors, one curved pa;J.r, a sharp' ki1:ife, a blunt; curved 
hook. ",' She had all these ready when the doctor started to dinner. I asked 
her to bE~ng me a bullet, a Minie ball. I got very busy at once. The nurse 
also brought rile six surgeon's needle~ threaded with cat-gut sutures. I plac
ed the bullet between my teeth to bite on while doing this work, for I knew 
it would hurt badly. ' 

I took up the blount, curved hook and slowly introduced it into the wound 
by a slight rotary, oscillating movement from side to side. I rested a short 
time, for it was very painful. I pressed it further in until I felt that I 
had gotten the hook over the bowel. I slowly drew the ,bowel toward the open
ing, which had sloughed considerably, and left a large bole in my side. The 
cut in the bowel could be plainly seen. I now placed'a toll of bandages in 
the loop of the bowel between it and: my side, to keep the ,bowel from slipping 
back into the cavity. Then I took the curved scissors, snipped off the slough
ing, ragged edges to freshen them. I was gritting my teeth upon the bullet. 
Cold perspiration was pouring off my face and body. I must not, and could not 
stop now. 

There wa~a horrid fascination about it. I was suffering torture. I held 
my breath. (When the bullet was out) the widow handed me the curved, thread
ed needles; I-dreaded these more than the cutting, but with a renewed deter
mination, I placed six stitches in my bowel; I then tightened these alternate
ly, so as to have the fresh edges fit closely without puckering. Having drawn 
all up tightly, I took sponges and moistened them in hot water and bathed the 
bowel, removing ali the, blood clots . .1 took a large syringe and washed out 
the cavity thoroughly., After cleansing the gut wound, I placed eight stitches 
in the outside wound. 

The operation was finished. The cold perspiration was standing in great 
beads upon my face::'and body. I was frozen almost to death. The work finish
ed, I looked up into the face of this heroic, beautiful woman. Both of us 
fell in a dead f~int across the cot. The doctor stood. in the doorway and saw 
this last sCE;ne)~,He came forward, swearing like a madman, picked up the beau
tiful widowa~dcarried her t6'l1er own room. Unconscious, I lay oblivious to 
passing events. 

I learned, after my return to life, that the doctor said: "Let the fool 
die, if he will"; he was also heard to say some very tender and endearing 
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words while bending over this dear young widow. 
After .-\a while the surgeon came to my cot and said in a very gruff tone, 

"You have played hell, haven't you? I hope you are satisfied". I replied, 
"l)octor, I am not entirely satisfied, but will be as soon as I am well and 
strong enough to slap your jaws for your insults. I would do so now if I 
were able, you vulgar puppy". . 

About suppertime, the nurse.came and brought me supper. She looked very 
beautiful to me •. She had savediny lefe and I - well, I was very grateful. .' 

I was healthy and vigorous at the time I received these wounds, and my 
recovery was uninterrupted. I am sure that mine was one of the few recover
ies from such a bowel wound. ~ostpatients would have given up without an 
effort, and died. At this period surgeons regarded wounds of the bowels as .. 
necessar:Uy fatal. When I was wounded., 1 had not drawn my rations, nor eat
en anything, save some parc~ed corn, for five days. I feel certain that if 
I had been-well fed my wourid wouJ,.d.have killed me. 

I received' the most AlHgentand kind attention. On the 15th ·of Novem
ber, following, I began to hobble about on crutches. My leg was also heal- . 
ing rapidly. My friend, Captain Fulton, took me out riding. The warm sun
shine, fresh air and exercise were very beneficial to both of us. I was~ 
from this time on, a welcome guest in any·,nome in this fine little settle-
ment. 

• •••• Colonel Thomas F. Berry 

* * * * * * * *. 

(Cont'd from Page 169). 
an important university toWn before the Civil War, has a name of geographic 
origin derived from the Bible. 

Other locales incorporate names of families or individuals. $hrevepott 
and Bossier are examples; a few others are: Mooring (Mooringsport in Caddo), 
Taylor (Taylortown in Bossier), Ringgold (Bienville), Logan (Logansport in 
DeSoto), Many (Sabine), Keith (Keithville ;l.n Caddo), Frierson (DeSoto) Sib
ley (a number of. sites in several .. parishes) Russ (Ruston in Lincoln.) 

Florien in Sabine Parish is derived from a first name, that of Florien 
Giauque of Cincinatti, OhiO, who invested heavily in land in that area in 
the 1870s and 1880s. Claiborne arid Bienville Parishes are named for Louisiana 
governors: Claiborne for W. C.C;. Claiborne, the state's first American gov
ernor, and Bienville'. for Jean'Bapt iste LeMoyne, Sieur de Bienville, third 
French governor of the Lduisiana.Colony .aad founder of New Orleans and Mobile, 
Ala. A South 1.ouisiana parish is ~amed.for his brother, Iberville. 

Since the time Shreveport was founded"Northwest Louisiana has grown 
dramatically. Wben the Great'Raft was cleared by Captain Henry Miller Shreve 
there was hardly a _settlement of sign:l,ficanee in Louisiana north of Alexandria, 
save Monroe in the northeast part of the state. In 1830 Natchitoches Parish 
covered land now occupied by all or part of seven parishes, and had a total 
population of 8,000. Today, Caddo Parish alone is the fourth most populous 
in the state with 205,000, most of whom reside in Shreveport. Interestingly, 
at the time Shr.eveport was founded ,the total -population of all of Louisiana 
was 216,000. 

* * * * * * * * 
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Nam. orc ompller.xV.J.1,.\;c~t,J;lQu;r:...J.C...,....DB. .... Q:.<isJ:e~ __ 

AddrellS 2 

~~ty,~ate_ 

..,at. 2 6 

933 Jonathan Lane 

Shreveport. LA 71108 

Jyn 1921 

John Henry Nicolaus Rose 

b. 14 Oct 1856 
(,.011 .. <11"' .. 2) 

p.b. Ludingworth. Germany 
Ia. OM_ ~ Blnh 
-poll. PlI£.--ar 811"Ul 
1ft. 01.1:0 of Maron ... 
d. 0..:_ ~ c.1fCtl ,.d. PlIoc. It Dtatb 

m. 1 Nov 1888 
d.23 May 1942 

p.d Shreveport. LA 

,Z, John Henry Rose, Jr. 
(Falllor 01 N .. l) 

b. 25 Aug 1895 

",,~ (tiMe 
P.r8on No. I, on till. chart t. the .ame 
per.on .. N h rt N o. __ one a 0._. 

a.Johann, Peter Rose 

\I 

(P'lther d. N •• ) 

D. ca 1825 
p.D. Ludingworth, Westmoor, 
m. 
d. 
p.d"" Germany 

Cat~erine ~is5el 
(1ot ...... oIN ... ) 

D. ca 1840 
p.b. Bruning. Germany 
d. 
p.d 

18 
~. 
m. 
". 

17 
Ger 

18 

19 

b. 
d. 

jII. 

m. 
!d. 

b. 
d. 

Chart No. __ _ 

(FoA(ber of N~ ••• 
Cant. 01'1 ~har' No. ~ 

..... -

" (Mother of So. 8. 
Cont. Oft chart No. __ I 

t!~·:Q~:; ~·o. ' __ I 

.-

(MotAel'" of No.. 9, 
C~JtI. _ cohr1 .No.------> 

20~ ______________________ __ 
'D. (f.rher of No. JO. p.D. Shreveport, LA 

m.26 Jun 1917 
d. 30 Oct 1965 10~~~~~~~~~~~~_~:" 

. Cone. 011 curt Na.. __ ) 

p.d Shreveport. LA b. 25 Jan 1826 

p.b .. Geiselbli!rg, Cermany 
5 L.J~.w:tUII.ILUJ~~=........-_---:Jm. 9'Mat 1855 

b. -6 (1) Feb 
p.b.Princeton. AR 
d. 18 Jan 1919 
p.d. Shreveport. LA 

;, •. Victor Chambliss Rose 
b. 20 Jul 1923 
p.b. Shreveport, Caddo Parish, LA 
m. 10 Jun 1955 
d. 
p.d. 

8. John William.Willis 

, ... \f;,'IFSep ::1880 
'; p.d Shreveport. LA 

11 Jane E. Moore. 
(M .... r01 N .. 5) 

b. ca 1835 
p.b. AR 
d. ca 1862 
p.d. Princeton. AR 

12 ohn William 

b. 
p~. Charlotte Co., 
m. 1845 Winnsboro, 
d. 4 Jan 1882 
f.,? Winnsboro, LA 

VA 
LA 

21, ___ ----____ ~~~~~---
b. ~~=_t\:~~~~:_> 
d •. 

22~ __________ ~~~~~ ___ 
b. (Father of No. 11. e.fIIL. c)D: cbart t-Io. __ ) 
m. 
d. 

23~ ______ ~~~~~~~ ___ 
"(.1,10,11:1(1'" 01 .'to. II, 

b. 
d. 

Co~ on 'hlrt No. ___ I 

,Father ef No. 12. 
Cone... en chan Ntl. --..) 

Co., TN 
Dabb 
~~~~ ~~~ ~~ --I 

Wilson Co., TN 

p.b. Winnsboro, LA Fr.nkUn P 
m. 15 Jun 1876 Delhi. LA 13 ~

. 25 Sep 1853 (F .... r 01 No. ') 

d. 28 Jun 1921 Mad i80n Par. .......""-"-...... OA.I'""'-...IU.~>!..O.J.......,,~-::--_--I 

.dRayville, LA Richland 

. 31 . Rosalie Willis 

b 8 Dec 1897 
(M ....... 01 N .. I) 

p.D. Rayville, Richland Par. LA 
d. 14 

'.'J " -

Rosalie Berry 

b. 18(54rol
"' .. 3) 

p.b. Lake Providence, E Carro 
d. 17 Feb 1928 
p.d. Delhi, Madison 

Vernell e S .. efeldt 
(s,ou ... 1 1' .. I) 

b. 1 Jan 1924 
p.b. Houston, TX 

d. 

p.d. 

Par 15 
Par, LA 

p.b. ICY 
d. 17 Hay 1906 
p.d. Winnsboro, LA 

J .... me" M, B .. TTV 
(FalM' ot No. 7) 

b.22 Oct 1822 
p.b. Claiborne Par •• LA 
m. 27 Sep 1848 
d. Nov 1888 
l.d Delhi, LA 

aconia Smith Chambliss 
(MOIJIw 01 N •• 1) 

b, 18 Oct 1823 
p.b.Jefferson Co., MS 
d. 16 Feb 1887 
p.d.Delhi, LA 
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Owen 

b. 
. d. 

za 

2; 

30 

31 

William .Berry 
lb· ca 1800 b",cber 01 No.. '''. am.. DD c:har1 N. __ I 
m. 1819 
~. 

Susannah Drew' 

b. ea 1800 
~IO~." at No. 104, 
-.. em chin No. __ 1 

d. 
P"eter Corbin Chambliss 

b. Ii93 SC (Palhltr of:"'o. I'. 

m. '23· Nov 1815 
Coat. .n dalrt N~ ----J 

d. 4 May la55 Taylor, Cg. GA 
Drul;U.l.1 ,IgnUHA1:I2IJ:: 

(MOIhat.z: N .. "ISi b. 1801 c ...... c .. ,,~ __ ) 

d. 1 Apr 1865 Port Gibson, MS 



,,~ (tlM-e 
Chart No. __ _ Name of Compiler Vernelle S. Rose 

AddA .. 2933 JOllathan Lane . , .- '--' 

:p~~ ~~~1 ~ tl\t.. ehart 1. the .ame 
pemn. .. No on chart No 16 

lb· (hUt., ii JIirl6" I. 

Jllty, Slate. 

... te_---"" 

Shreveport. 

0/10/91 

Christian 

LA 71108 
. . 

', .. 

B .. Seefeldt 

1861 
IF lillo, III N .. Z) 

b.l Nov 
/p.b. Buffalo, Scott Co. , IA 
m. 11 Feb 1886 
d. 21 Feb 1939 
!p.d Houston, TX 

~ Harold Christian Seefeldt 

2 
(FIlM' CIf N .. I) 

b. 2 Sep 1897 . 
p.l! Andalusia, IL 

e Christian Seefeldt 
(F.W,o/ N .. ·.) 

b. 14 Dec 1830 
p,b. Holstein, Germany 
III. Germany 

d. 4 Jun 1906 

p.d Andalusia, IL 

II ,Maria KuhlDian 
" . ( ..... '0/11 ... ) 

li. 27 Apr 1828 
ji.b; Schwer1:l, Mechlenburg.; 
d. 14 Mar 1903 
p.d Andalusia, IL 

III. 15 Dec 1920 ~ouston, TX 
d. 10 Apr 1989 10 Carl Friedrich Bischoff 
p.d Shreveport, LA (,.lIItr 0/ No. 0) 

l
b. 1826 
p.b. Baden, Germany 

5~M=a~th~i~1~d~a~B~i~s~ch~0~f~f~~~_~ 
(M .... er CIf N .. Z) m •.. ' 

1m. 
C~II\C~:"tJrtrio.~ 

10· .. 
17 _ .. 

(MDlut.':NCIr. •• 
b. CDftl,. CIa eha" No. __ ) 

d. 

18 
lb· ~,u-.'I" cI N .. ~. 

oN. .. chlrt No. __ ) 
III. 

jd. -. 
111 

Ge~. 

d. 

20 
(11. gFllbt'r aI No. 10. 

onto CIC chan No. __ ) 
m. 
d. 

21 ., 

b. 
(Mother .. ,,"0. 10. 
Q.9ftL. on C'NJ1 No.. __ l 

d. 

b. 10 Aug 1863 d~: 1863 
p.b. Buffalo, Scott Co., IA pod .Buffalo. Scott Co •• IA' 22r.;--------"r.;t;=-:;:--;-;---~ b~ (I.,MrofNo. H, 

d. 29 Apr 190.8 11 Louise Braun . m,.. e ....... ch.nN .. __ ) 

p.d. Davenpor:t, Scott Co.» lA, (M_,alloI"5) d.: 
. ~ '1830 23 

.t ~.el'nelle Seefeldt 
b. 1 Jan 1924 
p.b. Houston TX 
m. 10 Ju 

• 
n 1955 

d: 
p.d. 

:::.'-.'. 
Geot2e Anderson Tavlor 

(Father" No. 3) 

b. 8 Oct 1865 
p.b. 
m. 

" 

d. .. 

.d 

,3 Mintie Roscoe Ta lor 
("1other ~ No. 1) 

b. 3 Apr 1896 
p.b. 
d. 

p.d. 

Bells, Crockett 
6 Nov J,.962 
Monticello, 4R 

Co. , TN 

12 

13 

; 

14 

7 [NanCY Cora Ali~e Patterson 

b. 3 Oct 1868 
(Mother of No. -1,-

p.\). McNa"iry Co •• 
d. Jan 1940 
p.d. Chester C?· •• 

Chamblin 
$pouar. 011\0.. 1 

Victor BQ§~ 
' .. ' " . ( 

. b;;,-20 Jul 192'3 d. 
p,d. p.b. Shrev.eport. ~ 

TN 

TN 15 

p.b. ,Baden. Germany 1-~-------;:("''''otII=''-'':-:''~'''''I''''I,--
d. 9 .. Jul 1913 b. C .... OIIo111n "' .. __ ) 

p,d.· Houston. TX 

David Madison Tavlor 

b. 
(F.lllo, CIf N .. 6) 

1833 

p.b. AL 

m. 
d.' 

p.d'.· Haywood :.fo., TN 
.. 

Mary L.· Dueaat 
CM_ralN.,6) 

b. 1836' 
AL p.b. 

d. 
p.d. Haywood .Co., TN 

Thomas Martin Patterson 
(F.tbtr ., Wo. 1) 

'b. 18 Oct 
.. 

1838 
));1:1,' TN 

24 

25 

28 

.-

27 

d. 

lb. 
1m.' 
~. 

b. 
d. 

lb· 
1m. 
Id . 

b. 
d. 

-. ... ~atbe'f 01 No. 12, 
Oftt..cblt't"'o.~ 

IM_, 4f Jl: .. 12, 
Coat. In tn.trt No. __ ) 

(Fothor .. No. 13, 
Com. IIHI (ban No. __ ) 

(Mol.Bfr of No.. 13. 
C0n4 n eNrt Ne.----J 

28 J'onas' Patterson 
\b. 23 Jun 1818 (Father 01 ~o. 14, 

1m. 
Cdnt. Oft CAl", No. __ l 

jel. 5 Aug 1868 
29 I Nanrv 

b. 15 Oct 1815 
{Mother" No. 14, 
Con\. on chlrl No. __ l 

m,< 31 ~c 1867 McNairy CO •• Ttf. 27 Jul 1862 
d; ~ 3 May 1924 
p;d TN, 

Winnie Araminta Tillman' 
. (Mothe'r.ofNo. 1) 

b. 4,Feb 1846 
Henderson Co. p.b. ' TN 

d.23 Jul 1919 
Pcd; Chester Co., TN 

30 John Tiilinan 
6. 22 NOV 1815 (F ..... ' 01 No. II, 
m. 1834 Marshalf1:on.<~'T~~ 
d.25 Jan 1866 .Henderson Co. ,T 

31 Nancy Edwards 
' . 

b. 1820 Chathamgez~~~~ __ l 
d. 24 Sep 1879 McNairy Co.,TN 

N 
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SONG IIIN THE GLOAMING" COMPOSED AT MARION 
(Extracted from the Centennial Edition of THE GAZETTE, Farmerville, Union Parish, 
LA, October 5, 1939 by Carroll H. Goyne, Jr.) 

HOPKINS' HOME IS SONG'S BIRTHPLACE 

'LONG LOST LOVE' WAS INCENTIVE TO COMPOSER 

In the gloaming, 0 my darling, 
When the lights are dim and low, 
And the quiet shadows falling 
Softly come and softly go. 
When the winds are sobbing faintly 
With a gentle, unknown woe, 
Will you think of me and love me 
As you did once long ago? 

In the gloaming., 0 my darling 
Think not bitterly of me! 
Though I passed away in si.le,nce, 
Left you lonely, set you free: 
For my heart was crushed with longing, 
What had been could never be: 
It was best to leave you thus, dear 
Best for you and best for me. 

* * * 
One of America's best knoWn and loved songs, "In the Gloaming", was com

posed right he~e in Union Parish. 

In the littlet.bwn of Marion, ~estled in "a protective covering of trees and 
ivy, stands an old home known to citizens of the vicinity as "Mrs. Alice Hopkins' 
home." 

There in 185Q;"Anna Portesque ijarrison wrote the beautiful melody that has 
become a part of America's musical heritage, 

WAS MUSIC INSTRUCTOR 

With her mother, Miss Harrison had installed herself in the old home as a 
music instructor to the daughters of a Baptist minister, Rev. Elias George, who 
had migrated to Louisiana from Alabama. 

Amid the truly romantic settings of- the pre-war S04th, Miss Harrison, only 
18 at the time; met and fell in love, so the story goes, .with Miles Goldsby, a 
native Louisianian. 

But i~ was a tragic love affair. "Miss Harrison's mother and friends inter
vened, saying that Goldsby vtas not the proper person for the refined, cultured 
young New Orleans girl. 

RETURNED TO NEW ORLEANS 

The young musician loved him deeply. However, she·was convince<i that a 
marriage would be traglc and unhappy. Accordingly, mother and daughter left 
Marion and returned to New Orleans. 

There she soon published the famous song "In the Gloaming", which she 

(Cont'd on Page 200) 
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WHITTAKER 
WEHRMANN 
WARE 

TAYLOR 
GENTRY 
WEHRMANN 

ROSS 
O'DELL 

CONNELL 

GRIFFITH 

COOPER 
MASSEY 
JENNINGS 

GLEASON 
DEMOSS 
HAMILTON 
MERRELL 
GILES 

MAYO 
HINDLE 
WHATLEY 

aUERI-ES 
, By Tren1<;.ins McClain 

Need info Robert and Ann WARE WHITTAKER possible from KY, known 
child, Julia: Ann. Write:, Rita WEHRMANN, P. O~' Box 281, Chino 
Valley, AZ 86323. • Ph. 602-636-2966. 

Request info Clayborn TAYLOR, b 31 Nov,1812 TN d 13 Jul 1897, and 
Eliza GENTRY, b'4; May182i TN d28 Aug 1905; both died Waelder, 
Gonzales Co., TX, buried Masonic Cemetery there. Ch: George Wash
ington, Daniel Amerdith, Sarah, Lewis, James, Samuel, Jane, Susan, 
Claiborn, Eliza and Henry'. Write: RitaWUEHRMANN, P. O. Box 281, 
Chino Valley,AZ 86323. Ph 602-636-2966. 

Need help with,family of Francis M. and Rebecca ROSS, lived in 
Bienville Parish, LA prior tp 1866, when they lived in Jackson 
Parish, LA. Are on the 1870 Mortality Schedu~e in Cherokee Co., 
TX. Ch all b LA 1848 to 1867: Mary V., Stephen, Nathaniel, Rob
ert, Martha, William, Albert' and Semantha (b 1865). My grand
father D. J. ROSS, ,was a ward of 'R. C. ROSS and moved to Marshall, 
TX in 1890. contact: Helen R. O'DELL, 505 Audrey, Longview, TX 
75601-6002. 

Wish info and parents 
Next documented, 1847 
ents b NC. Contact: 
TX 77062. 

of Chambliss B. CONNELL, Sr., b NC 1819. 
DeSoto Parish, LA. 1880 census says par
Randall W. GONNELL, 810 Voyager, Houston" 

Need,bftth records of Joe Lafayette GRIFFITH, b Lafayette, LA 
ca 1852. Write: Mrs. James D. GRIFFITH, Rt. -2, Box 316,. Boon
ville;' MO, 65233. 

Searching for desc of Jonathan COOPER and Mary MASSEY COOPER, 
both b SC, moved to MSin 1846. He died 1865, bur MS, she moved 
to Buckner-Stamps area of AR with most of children: William An
drew jackson, Hannah, Mary, Sarah ,and twin Gabriel, Cassandra, 
John B., Jerry, Henry, Joseph, Elizabeth, J. L., Jacob, Tilmon 
and L. T. (or F). Contact:, Jeweline JENNINGS, 1509 Pine Lane, 
Port Neches, TX 77651. ' ' 

'"" " 

Need info'GLEASON & DEMOSS families originating in Ouachita Par., 
LA moved to Claiborne Par., and everttuallyto Bossier Par., spec
fically David: GLEASON who m Barbara DEMOSS. Ch: David, Jr., 
James, Efij;abeth, Phineas (m Marcellite HAMILTON~ daughters Mil-
lie J. who m Daniel GILES & Columbil:i. who m Thomas DEMOSS), Steph..,., 
en and Isaac. Contact: Debbie'MERRELL, 4875 N.400 W 11161, Lay-
ton, ,UT 84041. _ 

Need info on William MAYO HINDLE, experimental film maker, b 
Shreveport, LA 29 Dec 1929 at North Louisiana Sanitarium. Print
ed birth announcement gives na1I!e as Richard MAYO slo Mr.,& Mrs~ 
W. R. HINDLE, 1736 Irving Place,.,:F.amily later moved to CA. ' 
Write: Diana L. WHATLEY,: 2576 Seaford Circle 114, Tampa, FL 
33613 • 
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• GILES 
ADAMS 
O'DONNELL 
LESTER, 
REEKL 
STROUD 
WIEN 
MERRELL 
ANDREWS 

RUSSELL 
INGRAM 
PARK 

DERRICK 
McGRATH 

SHINPOCH 

Searching for info on GILES family of Bossier Par., LA. Daniel 
GILES b ca 1836 MS (possibly s/o William) m Sabine or Shelby Co., 
TX between 1870-1872, M. J. b LA ca 1847, both apparently died 
after 1900 and befor~ 1908 when two youngest children were taken 
to AZ by Dave ADAMS/ possibly 2nd or 3rd cousin and Tom DEMosS , 
relationship unknqJt1.Il. Ch:'W. J.ames, b Aug 1872, m Mrs. Ida 0' 

,DONNELL in 1906had'Ch:I:.\;l'cile b 1908 & Martha.b 1910; j6seph 
'J Henry b Sep 1873 TX, m Martha had Ch} Marcelett bca 1907 m Er

nest Ev~rett LESTER; D. T. bca 1875 TX; Thomas Blackman b Mar 
1877 'rX, m Ada REEKL in 1906'_had Ch:Archieb 1904?, Cecil T. b 
1909/Joseph b 1912, Woodrowbl915'and Theresa bl919; George 
Edward b Dec 1878 TX, m Annette STROUD IN 1905 had Ch:William 
E. b 1907, Eugene H. b 1911, Thomas Hardy b 1914 and Louise J. 
b ·1918'; Fannie E. b Jan 1880 TX, m and moved to OK; Minnie B. 

,b Feb -1883. TX, m J. Carl ANDREWS before 1920, no ch; Linda Malete 
""b 7 Sep, 1886/87 Shreveport, Caddo Par., LA, ,m Charl~s Allen WIEN 
in 1908,~Z, had 5 Ch; Robert R., b Aug 1890 m Alice in AZ, 2 ch. 
Daniel, wife and several children are buried in Plain.Dealing or 
Rocky Mount area. Contact: Steve MERRELL, 2875 N400. W. 1F161, 
Layton" U184041-1363. ' " 

Need info Dr'" Wm. James PARK RUSSELL and son, Charles Ingram 
RUSSELL. Were in Shreveport, LA area 1863-1868. Charles died 
in Shreveport, 11 Jul 1866 at age 14. Write: Bill RUSSELL, 
6109 No. Hills Blvd., Sherwood, AR 72116. 

Searching for info on I. D. DERRICK, a cowboy who left Briggs
ville, ARin 1917, supposedly for TX. Contact: Karen McGRATH, 
505 W. Strawn, Jonesboro, AR 72401. 

Would appreciate info on SHINPOCH family of Beach Grove, Union 
Parish, LA, especially cemetery listings. Gladly pay copy fees. 
Write: Tammy SHINPOCH, 418 S. Cedar, Sapulpa, OK 74066. 

THOMAS 
HENDRICK. 
BECK 
WINDERWEEDLE 
DAWSON 

Looking for relatives of Spencer THOMAS b ca 1790 GA, d ca 1879 
Panola Co.,TX, and Frances "Fannie" HENDRICK, b ca 1800, Wilkes 
Co., GA, dafter 1880 DeSoto Parish, LA. Ch who moved to ~X: 
Spencer V., b 1837 GA, Georgia Ann b 19 Nov 1844 GA, m J. O. 
BECK in Panola Co., TX 187.8, and Lou m (?) DAWSON. Contact: 
Judi WINDERWEEDLE, P. O. Box 1174, Douglas, AZ 85608. 

HASSELL Wanted HASSELL & JETER families, who have relatives buried at 
JETER ~Shiloh Baptist Church in Keatchie, DeSoto Parish, LA. Write: 
WINDERWEEDLE Judi WINDERWEEDLE, P. O. Box 1174, Douglas, AZ 85608. 

BARBER 
McKELLAR 
BRAZEL 

McCREE 
McCREA 
JOHNSON 

JONES 

Need info Jefferson Davis BARBER, b TN 1864 (father b GA, mother 
b T~) came to LA i897, was teacher and principal in school,sys
tem~]and Justice of Peace in Ida, LA, where he died in 1926. 
He m'Ella McKELLAR in LA. He had two brothers and one sister. 
Contact: Janie BRAZEL, 7312 Whispering Pines Rd., Shreveport, 
LA 71129. ' 

Wish info ,on Robert McCREE of St. Landry and Rapides Parish. LA. 
Wish to obtain copy of book written on the Life of Jane McCREA. 
Write Yvonne McCREE JOHNSON, 15507 #c Box 10, Turner St., Fort 
Polk, LA 71459. 

Seeking info John Edward JONES b 1857, d 24 Dec 1935, bur Pi.ne 
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HARRIS 
BYRD 

GOODWIN 
BELL 
NELSON 

Crest Cemetery" ~enton, ~, .m Molly HARRIS, b 1859, d 1~39, bur,. " . 
Ne~ca:ope C::emetery,.Mi~eola~,TX. Had 2 DOYs,' 1 girl reared in Min';;' ,.-, 
e01a; TX. Will pay copying ~nd postage costS. 'Contact: Charles 
BYRD, 731 Newton Rd., Newnan, GA 30263. Ph 404-253-2498. 

GOODWIN researcher seeks info about Allen :E. GOODWIN,who appears, 
ina, photo with Wm. D. BELL, when they were young men in !=o. E 

, •. }Oth Regiment Infa.ntrY; US· Regulars. Photo was :i..n 'posses~ion of 
AR resident, but current ,oWner of. photo knows nothing about it •. 
Will share copy' of photO-' In· exi:hange for info • Contact : Delight 

: GOODWIN NELSON, 1813' Bayou'Clrcle, Bossier City, LA 71112-:-4036 
Ph 318-742-9716.- ' 

GOODWIN 
BENISON 
GORE 
NELSON 

., GOODWIN researcher 'seeksinfc;Melve~ Eugene GOODWIN ,b 1904, d 

WALKER 
HOUSTON 
SWILLING 
STEVENS 

BROWN 
STEVENS 
STEPHENS 
WOOLDRIDGE 

SMITH 
GROVES 

HILL 
WALLACE 
CLARK 
PEDDY 
MARTIN 

DUNN 
HULEN 
GARRETT 

ALFORD 
DOWNEY 
EAKES 
EAVES 

5 Aug 1930 in ac~i4ent:.at' Bt::idgep<?rt,Wise Co. ,TX, where 'he was 
',buried. He was sQriof~rtin GOODWIN, b AR & BENISON b Alt. 

Informant on death cert;(fiqate was Mrs. ,J. B. GORE of=Briclgeport. 
"Contact: ]),elight ,Q'OODWIN ,NELSON, 18.13 Bayou Circle, Bossier City, 
'LA 71112 .... 4036. Ph 318~742-9716. 

Seeking.info on John:L'. WALKER, b 21 Nov 1827, d 1877 Pineville, 
LA, m Brushey Valley, Vienville Par., LA, Sallie D. HOUSTON, d 
1917 Pineville, d/o James D. ~OUSTON, D 6 Feb 1864 WinnPar., LA 

'& Lucind,a SWILLING, jd 6 Feb 1862 Sparta, Bienville Par. ,LA. 
Write: Don W~ STEVltNS, 144U'Dennis Ln., Dallas; TX 75234. Ph 
i14~i43-09~4. " " 
Need info Calvin BROWN STEVENS/STEPHENS b 1820 NC, d 1853 AR, m 
1840 Jane WOOLDRIDGE in Lawrence Co., AL, sett~ed Tishomingo Co., 
MS. 'Ch: Aiford, b 1841, Susan, b 1844, William Henry, b 1843, 
Eliza, b 1845, Joseph Freeman, b 1847, Martha, b 1849, John, b 
1851 and Mary b 1853. Write: Don W. STEVENS, 14411 Demnis Lane, 
Dallas, TX75234. Ph ,214-243-0984. 

I am a collector in early photographs and have two ambrotype ph
otographs on glass ot S;P. SMITH and RosannahSMITH of Minden, 
LA dating ca 1855 to 1865. Would appreciate fnfo regarding these 
early residents and will furnish prints of these photographs. Con- .. 
tact: Eugene R. GROVES, P. '0. Box 2471, Baton Rouge, LA 7q821. 

'Need proof of Isaac Hill, Jr., or II s/o Isaac Hill, Sr., and 
Lucinda WALLACE, m Penelope or Penny CLARK/CLARKE. After Isaac's 

-death in 1809, Penny m·Henry PEDDY. This Isaac HILL is not to 
be confused with the Isaac HILL s/o Henry John Alexander HILL, . 
who m Elba HILL, no kin. Contact: Louise B. MARTIN, Rt: 3, Box 
32~A, Garriso~,. TX }5946 • 

. ~u,ld appreciat:~ info about Ike DUNN b 1855, d 1916 and Nora 
HULEN b 1862, d 1929. Contact;: Sandi GARRETT, P. O. Box 48, 
Sp:I!L¥inaw, OK 74366.' Ph 918-589-2236. 

.. '.- : 

N~~ci infc/ fo110wing AR/LA/TX ~urnames: ALFORD, DOWNEY, EAKES, 
EAVES, FORTSON, HIGGINBOTHAM, KILGORE, PILGRIM, RADFORD and 
SATTERWHITE. 'Write: Rod BUSH, 5892 Karen Ave., Cypress, CA 
~0630. 
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• ANGERSTEIN 
SCHULER 
PATTERSON 
WILLIAMS 

SCHMIDT 
'WARD 
ANGERSTEIN 
PATTERSON 
WILLIAMS 

TEMPLETON 
GRIFFIN 
NICHOLS 
CAIN 

WEBER 
WEBBER 
SAGE 
NICHOLSON 

JONES 
HARRIS 
BYRD 

HARMON 
TIBBS 
PIERCE 
BOUNDS 
TEAT 

DRAUGHON 
HARRISON 
McCLURE 
EASTERLING 

SHORTER 
DAVIS 

BROWN 
WATTS 
BUSH 

Searching for Gustave Rudolph ANGERSTEIN, Jr. and his two sis
ters, children of Gustave Rudolph ANGERSTEIN, who d 1941, Marble 
Falls, TX. Also Adrienne Jonquill ANGERSTEIN b 1949 in Laredo, 
TX, m William SCHULER, had child Kathryn. Last known address Hous
ton, TX. Write: Patricia ANGERSTEIN PATTERSON-WILLIAMS, P. O. Box 
1714, Corpus Christi, TX 78403. Ph 512-992-3383. 

, Searching for children of Myra Jane SCHMIDT WARD who d May 1970 in 
Topeka, KS. Ch: Martha Jean, Arthur Ray, Alvin William and David 
Wayne. Some or all of these children lived TX, CA, KS and NM. 
Write: Patricia ANGERSTEIN PATTERSON-WILLIAMS, P. O. Box 1714, 
Corpus Christi, TX 78403. Ph 512-992-3383. 

Need info on Isaac TEMPLETON (called LT. or Ike) GRIFFIN b 4 Aug 
1844 GA, d 5 Jul 1912. Family. says death resulted from train wr
eck after attending reunion of CSA Vets. Married 16 Dec '·1866 in 
Cass Co., TX, Josephine "Puss" NICHOLS b 23 Dec 1850 AR, reared in 
LA. en: Will:iam, Jessie Edcar, Emma Jane, Ollie, Mattison "Mat", 
arid Florenc~ewhod at 11 yrs . Write: Hazel L. CAIN, P.O. Box 
94 , Satanta, 1<,567870. 

Would appreciate any info Daisy Lois WEBER/WEBBER b TeXarkana, 
AR/TX 8 Jan 1896 and possibly older brother Fred. Family moved 
to Little Rock, AR. -Some relatives still there in 50's and 60's. 
Daisy Lois eloped .at 14, supposedly with David W. SAGE, a French
Canadian, and had daughter, Herma Leone in Roulet, PA in 1911. 
Contact: Joan NICHOLSON, 409 Happy Valley, Carlsbad, NM 88220. 
Ph 505-885-4335. 

Seeking info following people: John Edward JONES b 24 Dec 1835, 
lived and once had a business in Mineola, TX, also had a.cattle 
ranch. Mary L. "Molly" HARRISb 1859 lived Mineola, TX and m 
John "Eddy" JON.ES. William Ervin JONES, Sr., b 14 Sep 1894 in 
Wills Point, Van Zandt Co., TX later moved to Bigelow, AR. Write: 
Ruby JONES BYRD, 731 Newton Rd., Newnan, GA 30263. 

Need to locate present address or records of Agnes HARMON, who 
lived about 1983 on Beau Drive in Shreveport, LA. She gave Ann 
Margaret TIBBS PIERCE info o~ William M. BOUNDS and his wife 
Martha Frances TEAT. Any help greatly appreciated. Contact: 
Kevin BOUNDS, 7218 Casa Loma, Dallas, TX 75214. Ph 214-321-1043. 

Seeking info William H. DRAUGHON'b SC (1), d 1855-1860 possibly 
Mansfiel,d, .DeSoto Par~, LA. Widow Mary Anne HARRISON b SCC?). 
They are on 1860 census with 5 children from 5 to 18, all b LA. 
By 1870 widow and 4 children had moved to Tyler, Smith Co., TX. 
Write: Sidney McCLURE EASTERLING, 201 Northeast 1st, Andrews, TX 
79714. 

Need info on Lloyd SHORTER, Sr., supposed to 
L~gislator·. during Reconstruction. Contact: 
Jr., P.O. B.ox 3403, Texas City, TX. 77590. 

. "j . • . 

have been Louisiana 
McKinley J. DAVIS, 

Wish.to locate any living childre.nor grand-children of Wiley 
BUSH BROWN b Macon, MS, living Shreveport, LA when his mother 
died on 30 Jun 1918. If he died in Shreveport, need location of 
grave. Contact: Lawrence A. WATTS, Jr., P. O. Box 3194, Green-
ville, NC 27836. 
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HARP 
PENNINGTON 
WORTHINGTON 

" L, 

RUSSELL 
CROY 
RIC:;f;!. 
SUTt9N "' 

SNODGRASS 
GROSS 
BYRNE 

BROWNING 
LARNER':.· . 
ODEN 
WEBB 
MILLER 

CAIN 
FOSTER 
SMITH 
HYDE _ .: 
GREG~RY 

LEE" 
TOWNSON 
TOWNSEND 

SHANKS 

THE G"ENIE 
_. :.; : .. , 

Need information on Luke and Elizabeth Ann HARP who came from TN 
to AR. Two known sons, Martin Marian HARP b 1826 in TN and Rob
ert James HARP b 1829 in TN. When their father died in 1841, the 
boys were not happy with their new foster home so built a raft 
and floated down the Missise;ippi River to New Orleans. Later 
Martin moved back to. AR. Robert James HARP m Agnes WORTHINGTON' 
PENNINGTON from Evansv!11e,IN., on i3 Sep 1869 ~ . Three daugh
ters, Helen, Bertha an,d AgI).es. Robert James died in 1917 and ... ', 
Agnes in 1913. Both buried in .Greenwood Cemetery in Shreveport, 
LA. Searching for Ltike H4RP in census and possibly his father. 
Trying to connect Robert James with any of his family in AR. 
Carline HARP DOYLE, 17·016 Lawson Rd., Little Rock, AR 7:2210 Ph 
501-821-3~45~' 

seeking parents of Johri Staton RUSSELL, b 24 Dec 1875 ·in Robert
son Co., TX, d'l2 D~c 1921 Bienville Par., LA. His·wife was Emma 
Josephine CROY, b 30 Sep 1879 in LA, d 8 Nov 1915 Bienville Par., 
LA. Ch:Henry Clay' \1902-1937), Lenora Josephine (b 1908), Edna, 
Belle (1909-1979),' Audrey '.'Kittie" (1915-1965 and Barp.ey Staton 
(1915-1916. Lenora remembers her father mentioning hiS half-
sJster, ilK~ttie", who lived· in AR and some cousins in CA named 
RICE. Contact: Donna SUTTON, Rt. 1, Box 15A, Gibsland, LA 71028. 

Seeking info on Mary GROSS b 1858 in IL. She married 3 times and 
her third husband was SNODGRASS. She was listed in an obituary 

. in OK iri1937 as Mary SNODGRASS, and that she was living in Shreve
pO.rt, LA at that time. Contact: Ellen BYRNE, Rt. 1, Box 69-IA 
Juliaetta, ID83535;. 

Trying !.to compile agen~~logy on the following families for my 
son. They are his father's line from an early marriage. Some 
may still live in the Shr~veport, LA area. John Marvin BROWNING, 
Jr., father was John Marvin BROWNING and his mother, Lillian S. 
ODEN.His father was b 23 Aug 1888 in Columbia Co., AR, d 7 Aug 
1978 in Shreveport, His mother was b 20 Jun 1895 in Arcadia, ." 
Bienville Par. ;·LA. d 20 Mar 1986 in Shreveport. Gr-father George!
Washington BROWNrNG b ca 1839 inGA and his wife Nancy Lindsey . 
LARNER. Gr-Father Walter_Po ODEN b Nov 1857 in ALm 1885 to 
Annie'G: WEBB b"De~:1863, Bienville Par., LA (Her father J. R. 
WEBB b ca 1833 GA and wife N.S. b ca 1840 in GA. Contact: 
CarolF. MILLER, 1610 W. !Plaeita Garbo, Green Valley,AZ 85614. 

Searching~or ancestoi~ in the following counties: Polk Co., AR 
. and Sabine Par. , LA";Georg~ Washington CAIN; Hopkins Co ., TX
Mary and Cora FOS'J,'ER.; Grant Par., LA-V. Ttl. CAIN; Winn Par., LA
Phillip S. SHITH and Louvinia HYDE. Contact: Kay K. GREGORY, 
It3. Hi~lside Ct., 'Austin, TX 78746. 

r:was adopted by.Bob and Frances LEE in 1955. Hav..e a sisteran~ 
older brother who was adopted into a prominent family in Mi~den; 
LA. I was born' 10 Feb 1953. My father was Tony.orAnthony 
TOWNSON/TOWNSEND~ Mother died in 1970's either in a car wreck" 
or a house fire in Shreveport, LA. Anyone having information 
about my birth parents, please contact: Mike LEE, 4003 Cedar 
Valley Dr., Paragould, AR 72450. Ph 501-236-8289. 

Seeking anyone with information on Howard Henry HARGROVE b MS 
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• WARE 
HARGROVE 
SANDERS 
SHANKS 

HENSON 
TOWNS 
LEETH 

BROWN 
McKINNEY 
McKENNEY 

MORGAN 
SMITH 
TRAHAN 
WILLIAMS 

and Willie WARE b ca 1865 in MS. Both buried in Greenwood Cem
etery in Shreveport, LA. Two ch: Howard Henry b 18 Oct 1889 in 
Shreveport, d 5 Aug 1966 in Little Rock, AR, m Lenore Amelia 
SUTTON b 23 Mar 1899 in Bethany, Harrison Co.,. MS. Married 7 
Jun 1918 in Little Rock, AR. Lenore d 21 Nov 1976 in Little Rock, .. 
AR; Marguerite b ca 1892. When and where did she. die? In 1920 . 
census a grand-daughter Ardis SANDERS was listeqin the household 
of·Willie}L\RGROVE. Howard Henry was it chemist for an.oil com
pany and~~fter becoming ill in 1940, spent the rest of his life 
.in a VA HO!3p;L.tal in AR· •. 'Lenore was an organist- for a Chr.istian 
Church in 19$0, Shreveport? Contact: Wilda·B. SHAlil<S, 9 Palma 
Lan.e I ijotSpri-ngs, AR 71909 .. 5315. 

Need info on Ella Myrtle HENSON b May 1880 in Bienville Par~, LA, 
m 24 Jun.'f89S to Walter Warren TOWNS and d May 1897 in Bienville 
Parish, LA. They had one child, Allie Myrtle (My mother) b 10 
Mar 1897. Need info about Ella's parents and slbiings

e

• 

Contact:' Beverly T. LEETH, 11723 Timber Hollow, HOU$tq.:t'l, TX 77065. 

Need info on grandfather, William Vines BROWN b Lapil.e;, LA 7 May 
1898. His father was James Scott BROWN, b 10 Jul le~~in Monroe, 

. LA. His mother was Julia Mary McKINNEY/McKENNEY b 23 May 1871 in 
Huttig, LA, d 19 Mar 1902 in Huttig. Julia's fatlter:was James 
H. McKINNEY/McKENNEY who d 29 Jun 1881 in GA, mMartha A. (1) 
on '18 Dec 1867. Martha d 26 Dec 1898 in AR. At one time James 
and Martha owned a fa~.i~cContact: David M. BROWN, 117 Cedar Lake 
Dr., Collings Lakes, NJ 09094. 

Need help on black ancestry. My father was Willie MORGAN b 8 Feb 
1894 in LA. His mother listed as Celiva MORGAN b Aug 1862, father 
was~arcis MORGAN b Jan 1863, both b in LA. This taken from 1900 
LA census, ward·. 7 Iberia Parish, Petite Anse. In 1910 ceasus, his 
mother was listed as Sylvia MORGAN, New Iberia, LA. On father's 
death certificate mother's maiden name was Sylvia SMITH. Oral 
historians say she had a sister, Philomene SMITH who married Alex
ander TRAHAN on 22 Jul 1884 in New Iberia, LA. Trying to find 
parents of Narcisse and Sylvia. eontact: Dr. Vera' WILLIAMS, 
1107 W. 6th St., Port Arthur, TX 77640. 

* * * * * * * * 

THE GENIE Fourth Quarter 1993 195 



Name of complleparroll H. Goyne, 

Address 1 0019 Canterbury Dr., 

'"lty, State Shreveport. LA 71106 

, "~4~e 
Jr. Penon No.1 on Ws chart is the same 

per.OII. at No.---.Im ch.ri Nei. _., _', 

a,LewiS Renr 

James B 
'1 Chart No. ---rant ey -

.14 Feb 1813 
. 17 Dec 1843 

17 Sally BinulIl 

tF .. ftff of'Nt!. 8. 
. Cpt. ~ c.b._r~ No. ~ 
HanCOCK ,Co. ,GA 

..lat. March 1993 Union Par., LA 

, . p.b. Hancock Co. • GA· _ '. -' ( .... h" 01 0.'. 
4 . lU 11 iam , M. Brantley DI 16 Har 1843,1>afayette,C'oA!' 1793.. c .... on ".n N ••. __ ) 

"".-2-7-.. -U'-:"'~y-1"';'8-5;:;'4'::"'::;'::(r;:;'''h;:;''';:;'d!''N-''-2'''')---ld . 22 J "1 d. 1824 Hallcock Co'" GA .. _ . ul' 887' . ' , 
,:b, ;Union Par,ish, LA "p.d.UnionParish, LA -18 Russell Br.azdl 
DI 17 Sep 1888 Union Co., AR' 1800 GA ~"b.' ., ~ •• '. 
d.'29 Sep 1929 9 Mary 'Ann Brazzll m, ..... ,< ........ ,--) 

,.d U~ion Par" LA 

Z W1l.l1am"Everett Branney 
b. 25 Dec Ui91 (FoI~,dN.d) 

, b. 
, p.b. 

d., 

p.d 

, .... ) d' 
19 Mary (Polly) 1827 

LA 

Union Parish, LA 

b. 

d. 

, p.b. Union Par1~h', LA 
20 Charles Pate 

b. 
m. 7 Kay 1~2l Jackson Par" iAl'~Th,' ~s N. Pate 

. d. 11 Feb 197 3 ........... _~ __ ..",..,=-=r=-__ --Im. 
";:d Union' Parish, LA (,.u. .. 0/ No.') 21 d!;arah 

,'sl!!y!a Stlph~0l11a ~Dinkie)Pate ::b. b. 
. (MOthar of NO; 2) m, d. 

(MOIhH cf 1'0. 9, 
C."1. O!I'I "h.r\ No..-----J 

(Farher Of !'trio. 10, 
COl'l. on chart No._._) 

(Mother of No. 10. 
COI'l1. O/'l ~h." "'0. __ ) 

, ~i.28 Jul 1863 ~ 
p.b. AR . p.d 22_----,--~;;::::_-::;-;::_7':---

1:). (fd~r 01 ~o. II, 

- ;d. 29 Jul 1945 11 Mira Jane Clawson 
p.d. Union Parish, LA 

b. 
p.b. 

m. 
Conti or.·c:!'!'!"! ~""'. __ ) 

d. 
23~ __________ ~ ___ 

.(MOI.htr 01 ,,"0. '-1.-
C"nt. or ~h.rt ,,",0, _,) 

• Betty Jean Brantley d. 
b. 
d. 

b.30 Jul 1927 
p.b.Union Pa't1sh, LA 

p.d. Union Co., AR 
24 Matthew Kellev 

1!I.14 Jan 1815 S~"h".",.il, 
III. 2 Jan 1947 Mansfield, LA 12;--_J_o_h-:n,..-'K_e_l_l_e-=y--:","",_~ ___ --I~' Marshall Co .• 'Ai:' ,h." '"' •. ,---1 
d. 
p,d 

(ferber d No. &) ~. -. 

b.· :.Jan 1838 

:,' ' .. 'John Monroe Kelley. :" p.b.Marshall Co,. AL 
" m. 1859 Union Par., LA 

, Dee 1869 (Fa"" of N .. '3)' d. 1901 
b. 
p.b. ,Downsville, LA ,- p~d Jackson Parish, LA 

b. 
d. 

26,;;' :--~ _____ ---..-;;-:,,---;-:;:-,.,. __ 
tb. . (f .!ht-r ~ No. 11. 

CGln~. Ol'l t't\lr! 1'0. ___ ) m. 7 ~eb 1890 Lincpln Par'13 Felicity Shovan 
::d 1 i a~~:o! 9;~r i sh , LA LA "'b-.":'j-:::~":n:';::;:1:':8:';3J.'8--==:';I::::M~-=-r:-: '~f7:N.:-.T.6)--2-7-l;'· 

p.b. LA ,-------.. -, -{:;-:~I-.. :-h.-' ."',7',,-."",,:-.--
d. b. Cont. 01'1 C'hart 1'\0 •. -- -) 

p.d. d. 

28 rlfl-:. ----- ---:("',."',,,,,-,-.:-:,,:-.,:-. ,"" •• --' 
Iut. Corn .• (If I .. han """0. ~ --) 

~. 
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• Name of Compiler Carroll H. Goyne, 

Address 10019 Canterbury Dr. , 

Qty, State Shreveport. LA 

"'""~ 8~ Jr. Person No.1 on thll chart 11 the same Cbart No. __ _ 

. 1799 Warren oe~:~~~~~ 
h R G .4 Jan 1818 Warren Co". GA 8..:J::o:;s::e:!p!:.::....:::.:.....:~o:t.y.::n:;~""'.IN::=.fII~N ... ~.;;l __ -I.!. 2 Feb 1852 Unio!! Padsh.LA 

b.15 Jun 1830 17 Mar Poll Al e 
T liaferro Co GA 1800 SC (MalIM.oI"'I. 

person u No. __ on chart No. __ • 

Jau' __ ~Ma~r=c~h~1~9~9~3~ __________ _ 

Hiram Davis Go • 

p.b. a ., b.,' .' ·C ...... cho"" .. ~ 
4 m.8 Aug 1871 Union Par •• LA IS. Bet Sep 1837 Houston Co •• GA 

, ~. 14 Jul 1872 (FI ..... fIIN~zl pIS:; 1 spF::r!~:~le, LA 18 John Martin Lee 
p.b.Union Parish, LA Ju 1 .\l.the.fllli .. ', 

::"~:." .. I~ m. 14 May 1894. Union Par,Lt Sarah (Sallie) Jane Lee ~.6 Feb 1849 Un~O'n·ft:P'a~~ .. U-l 
::- :::::''d:"'c d. 7 Oct 1910 ( Ii ... ) IS. 30 Jun 1893 Union Par, LA 
..... Place fII Doo&II .d Gibsland .. LA ... 31 Dec 1852 111 Mary Jane Taylor 

- .-., .~"rofN .... 
'b Union Parish, LA b.14 Jun 1831 AlP"'-"Cho"No._~ 

2 Carroll Heard Goyne. Sr. 

May 
(' ..... ftN .. I) 

b.6 1900 
p.b. 
m.1 
15. 2 
p.d 

5 

Bernice, LA 
9 Dec 1900 Mansfield, 
AuS, 1956, , ' 

Shreveport, LA 

1- Mary Etta Heard 

LA 

b. 22 May 1875 
(Mathe. fII No. 2) 

b Union Parish, p .. LA, ' 

d. 18 Nov 1940 
p.d. Bernice, LA 

Carroll Heard ~oyne, Jr. 

10 

11 

p •• 
d. 10 June 1879 d. 18 Oct 1903 Mer Rouge, LA 

1 p.1S Speanvile f LA 20 Stephen Suthard Heard," 

Thomas And~rBon Beard (eSA) 
b. 13 Oct 1804 ~bo!.~~~ ~o.:--l 
m. 1 Jan 1829 Perry Co., AL 

. , (FI .... '" H~ $) 

b. Oct 1845 
p.b. Dallas Co., AL 
m. 1874 Union:Parish, LA 

23 Mar 1907 ' d. 
p.d Bernice, LA 

Mary Elizabeth Weldon 
(MOIhe. fII No. 5) 

b. Dec 1854 
p.b. Union Parish, LA 
d. 23 Feb 1936 

d • 22 Jun 1889 Union Par. ,LA 
21 Marl Ann Wright 

b. 
(M", '" No. 10. 

4 Jul 1810 G.f ...... cIIa"N~---l 
d. 26 Aug 1901 UnioD Par. ,LA 

22 JohnM. Weldon 

23 

~ --- g,th". ot No. 11, • 1821 Jasper C .......... "N .. GA-), 
m'31 Jan 1844 Henry Co. , GA 
d. 2 Feb 1\r2 ~ . 
Caroline' • 30 n80n 

(M,"",""oJ~ .. lJ. 
b. 
d. 

eone.. on dlart ..... __ ) 

b. 15Sep 1924 
p.bShreveport, LA 
m.2 JaXl, .1947 

p.d. Bernice, LA 

}2. Harrisort Tur er Glass 

24~P~~~~U-~~L-______ __ 
b. 1800 VA ~.~e~~~~~---l 
,4 Dec 1822 Wilkes Co. ,GA 

d. 
p.d. 

, ' , (F ..... or No. 6) 

b ··27 Dec 1824 , .. cA 
p.b. 

e m. 1 May 1864 Spaulding 
d. 22 Aug 1889 

b.19 Apr 1874 p.d Union pad~h. LA 
p.b. Spaulding Co., GA 
m. 17 Jan 1900 Union Par,u,,3 RoseannaElle,n Nutt 
d.29 Jul 1913 ( .... h. of Ii •• 6) 

p,c! Shreveport, LA" b. 13 Feb 1838 

3L-~E~u=n=i=c=e~G=l=a~ss~~~~~ __ _ 
(M .. bflofllN .. ll 

p.b. GA 
d. 30 May 1922 
p.d. Union Parish, LA b 5 Jan 1901 

'b Union Parish, LA 
p •• 

25 ta'ny Jackson
()''I'oth9r It llio. 12. 
Cent. CD dw't No. __ I 

eo Gl', 
II. 1841 Butts Co., GA 

b. GA 
d. 

28' Joseph 
un 

Nutt 
(FaUltt" III. U, 
C..u. an chart No. __ ) 

Harkness 

15.3 Jan 1941 
p.d_ Shreveport. LA 

14 James Paschal Shackelford . 13 Jan 
(FltII<. of No. 'I • 26 Aug 

7 Mary Caroline Shackelford 
b.28 Jul 1882 (M ..... fII No. S) 

p.b.Union Parish, LA 
d.20,Nov 1964 . ' 
p.d. Shreveport, LA 

b.1 Feb 1848 
p.b. Jefferson Co., AL 

m.7 Oct 1866 Union Par. ,LA 
d. 28 Feb 1933 
p.d Union Parish, LA 

15 Sarah Madora B ram 
(Mother 01 ~o.." 

Harriet Elizabeth Masse 
Qoloth.r " )trio. )4, 

b.7 Feb 1828 Jef'ftll!'ll'Ml' ~ 
15.29 Dec 1888 Union Par., LA 

30 uinc Adams B ram 
·9 Apr 1820 Ja.t.~':'~~ 

m.23 Jul 1843 

Betty Jean Brantley b 2 May 1849 
'b Union Parish, .LA 

15.24 Apr 1911 Union Par." LA 
31 Sarah Madora Parmer 

, 2 Nov 1828 GA (M .. he •• ''' •• I!. 

b. 
p.b. 

d. 

p.d. 

p •. 
d. 28 Jan 1923 
p.d. Union Parish, LA 
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INTERESTING COX FAMILY , . .,\ . 
. From Macon· County, Missouri 

(This article'was extracted by Wesley Thurman Leeper from the History of Macon 
County, Missburi (1834). 'Mrs. Leah Martin Leeper has permitted us to print it 
in this 'edition.' Col. Leep"er is a great:...great nephew of Levi Cox.) 

."Among the ,f:i.rst' settlerfi in Round. Grove Township, Macon County, Missouri, 
were John C. Roland, Tho~s Winn, Sr., Henry Matthews, and Levi Cox •. 

Levi Cox was born,in. R.owan County, North Carolina, on March 22, 1800. His 
father and mother and their young children moved to Barren County, Kentucky, in 
1804. HeFe Levi Cox grew up, and in 1828 married to Elizabeth Wade. 'Elizabeth 
died in lipS" and on July 1, 1838, Levi was married to Lucinda (Lucy) ,Wine. In 
1842,' they moved 'from Kentucky to Macon County, Missouri, and settled in Section 
16, Towriship 5.7, . Range 13. 

When Le'V'a settled in Macon County, the area in his immediate neighborhood 
had filled up faster than every other portion,of the county, but still they were 
without public schools, :churches, and grist mills. The residents had to depend 
on H!3ubscriptionschools',' for the;i;r ch;i;ldren, and for church services, travel
ing ministers held fo;t'thin groves~ and farm houses. For corn meal and flour, the 
settlers had ,to t'tavel many miles in wagons. When they left for the nearest mill 
they took along enough grain to provige them with bread for months to come. 

On April 16, 1850, ,~evi Cox audothers left Missouri headed for the "gold 
fields" of California.· Traveling in wagons drawn by oxen, they made the trip 
in about f~ur months. When the ,r~ader recalls the distances traveled, the heat, 
the many streams to be ~rossed,an:d the mountain defiles to be crossed, he will 
consider that the trip was quite short. 

At tlines travel was quite '~ripleasc:1nt,especially when good drinking water 
was hard to find; burning sand, and hO,stile Indians. At all times they had to 
post men to be on the lookout for the Indians, it being their task to see that 
their livestock was not stolen 'or'stampeded by the 'murdering plagues of the 
plains' . ' . 

Wild game was plentiful-buffalo, ,deer. ~nd:antelope being ,available a great 
part of tlle trip t assuring a goodly supply of':h;esh meat:. for their trip. 

,lnCalifornia, Levi.Cox hag, good luck and bad. Sometimes he.had af.ew 
thousand d,ollars ahead, and'he would think of' returning home. Then h:i,s' luck 
changed and his gold disappeared. He kept at it for 21 long years!. 

: His family ,back in Mis$our:i. gave himqp. for dead. The mail seems to have 
miscarried, for he did not hear'from hb wife or she from him •. Finall:r he gave 
up '.~1.ld headed back hom~. ' ' 

,The +eturn journey requireddnly S'days, as compared, with 120 r;1ays on his 
trip to the west. He came,back on the "Pacific Railroad, which had~been constr
ucted while he was away, instead of by ox-wagon. 

'.'-

When Levi Cox left Missouri in 1850, his home community was almost a wil~ 
derness. The town of Macon was only about 8 years old. The Hannibal and St. 
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Joseph Railroad had not yet been built. The towns of LaPlata, Callao, Bevier, 
New Cambria;"and Atlanta were not even on the map! 

Naturally, Levi found himself i~a strange land when he returned. He did 
not know where to leave the train, and was carried by his old home place to the 
town of'Clarence. Here he astonished a stranger by asking him where Levi Cox 
lived! Later his wife, Lucinda W'ih~: Cox, was found in the same log cabin where 
he had left; her • She had worked hard during his absence, and from all reports 
did not 'se~m to be unduly'excited' b~t,he return of the 'prodigal', for she 
greeted him with these words: "Well,-y<?u're back, are you? Come in. You'll 
find us all in the same log cabin where ,yeu left us'21 years ",ago. " Howbave'you 
been getting along?" ' 

", 

Then ,she threw her arms out in a hungry embrace! 

Levi did not remember his children. Four of them had died during his.ab
sence, and the remainder had married, some of them having:children of their o:wn. 

Word soon got around that the "California Miner" had returned, and a large 
crowd gathered at his home for an old-fashioned house warming. 

It was good to be back home, and Levi Cox's reunion with the remaining 
members of his family was the happiest event of his life. 

Levi Cox died August 29, 1879, and lies buried in Bethlehem Cemetery, six 
miles southeast of Macon, Missouri, be$ide his faithful companion who 'had waited 
for-him for 21 long and lonely 'years!" 

"(As p)lblished in Macon "Chronicle-Herald, July 13, 1938) 

* * * .. * * * * 
LEWIS ALLEN COX 

Members of the Cox family joined the general Westward movement of our 
. 'councry, which took pla,c.e' during the middle years of the 19th Century. 

They left Kentucky in 1842, spent a year in Bloomington, Missouri, then 
on to Macon -County, Missouri, for a short time,llving in Hannibal, ~ssouri, 
from 1844 to 1857. 

Lewis Allen Cox was a brick and stone mason, and continued his trade after 
he moved to Missouri until 1850, when he went to California. 

Gold was discovered in Calii~rnia in January of 1848, which vastly stimu
lated immigration to California Territory. Most of the gold seekers' arrived 
in 1849, and by the end of that year the population of California exceeded 
100,000. 

Lewis Allen Cox and his brother, Levi Cox, joined the 'gold rush', and on 
April 8, 1850, left Hannibal, Missouri, and crossed the plains headed for the 
West with an ox-team. They were on the road sixmo~'ths or more, and encounter
ed many hardships and privations, be:ing almost cont:ihually exposed and annoyed 
by the hostile Indians. 

Lewis Allen Cox was away for 16 years, and Levi Cox for 21 years! 

In the spring of 1852, Fra~cis Marion Cox, Sr, (Frank), younger brother 
of Levi. Cox and Lewis Allen Cox, traveled to Hannibal, Missouri, and moved the 

'~family of L~wis Allen Cox to his own farm in Macon County, Missouri, which was 
l~_miles west of Woodville,' MUrsouri. The family of Lewis Allen Cox lived on 
"Frank's Placet! until the spring of 1855. when they bought 160 acres of land 
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"in Section 16,00 Salt lUver, and e,stablishedthe:l.r new home thet,'e.T:his land ,': 
was unimproved', and the--fam1ly had no m.oney, horses,' nor tools, and very- little 
farm exper:l.ence. No one had thought of Federal Relief Funds at that time,l 

Lewis Allen Cox and Levi Cox ma.de efforts to contact their wives by mail 
during their absence, but their le-teers went astray, and each of them th"ught 
their wives were dead. ' ,,' 

,Neither returned with anY',money; they left large families of littlechil.d
ren when they departed "seeking their" fortunes II, and these children were ,-all 
grown or~4ead when,they f:l.nally returned home. 

Lewis'Allen Cox returned to Missouri in 1865 or 1866, and -made his home 
there until a few months before his death, when he again headed for ealifor
nia. His death took place in Otero County, New Mexico (County Seat, Alamo
gordo), while he was again "on the trail". 

~* * 'I(' .. * '* * 

WHAT DOES IT MEAN? 
(From "Th~ Searcher, Southern CA Gen. Society, Inc.;, Vol XXX 114, Apr 1993.) 

Initials after your ancestors'nal11er;; maynQt be titles or degrees, but they may pro
vide useful ,information you had not expected. The following are but a tew of the" ,,,., 
puzzling letters one may come across when reading 'old wills or other documents. 

a.a.s. 

d.s.p. 

Died :l.n the year of (his/her) 
age, i.e. d a.a.s. 64 (anno 
aetatis suae) 
Died without issue (decessit 
sine prole) 

d.s.p.l. Died without legitimate issue 
(decessit sine prole legitima) 

d.s.p.m. Died without male issue (dec
essit sine prole mascula)~ 

d.s.p.m.s~Diedwithout surviving maie 
issue (decessit sine prole mas

,cula supersi ta), . 
d.s.p.s.'Died without surviving issue 

d.unm 
d.v.p. 

d.v.m. 

et a1 

(decessit sine prole supersita) 
Died unmarried 
Died in the lifetime of his, 
fathe.r (decessit vita patris) 
Died in the lifetime of his 
mother (decessit vita matris) 
,And others (et 'ali~) ,;' 

inst 
liber 
nepos 
nul'lC 

o~ 

relict 

sic 

testes 
ult 
ux or 
viz 

(Co-nt'd from Page 189) 

Present month (Ins tans) 
Book or volume 
Grandson 
Nuncupative will, or oral 
will written by a witness 
He~or-she died (obit)
Widower or widow (relicta or 
relictus 
So or thus, exact copy as, 
written 
Witnesses 
Last (ultimo), 

vs Wife (uxor) 
'Namely (videlicet 

had writ~,en before, her re.turn, to thla' Crescent City. With words written by Meta 
Orred, following Miss, HarJ;:1:son s, sugg~stions, the song was an immediate success. 
It was one of the most popular songs of the time, a period when sentimel'ltality 
was the rule instead,o~ our mO~ern popular ballads. ' 

'* * * * '* * * * 
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SURNAME INDEX 
_CREE 160,~161 

ADAKS 184, 1'1 
ADKINS 160 ."' 
_6ERTON 1~8 

ALFORD 192 
ALLEN 1~1, 152; 153, 197 
_LLISON IS2 
ANDERSDN 1~8, 159, 160 

IB8 
ANDREIliS 191 
ANGERSTEIN 193 
ARCHER 160 ' 
AUDUBON 166 
AULD ISB 
AUSTIN 160 
BAILEY 152, 154 
BANKS IS3 
BARBER 191 
BARDNELL 172 
BARKSDALE 173, 176, 

177, 17B, 180 
BARLOti 172 
BARRETT 160 
BARTLETT 160 
BASS 179 
BAIliER 164 ~: ;'~"" 

BEATY IS9 
BEAUBOUEF 172 
BECK 156, 191 
BELL 192 

. ~jENISON 192 
/8ERRY 101, 186, 187 

816BEE lSI 
i8I6BY 153 
8INU" 196 
BIRD 160 
BlspiOFF IBB 
BLUNT 176 
to~TRI6HT 1~','160 
BOLTEN 158 
BONE '" 
BOSSIE' 165 
BOSSIER 1~3,n', 166, 

1" BOTKIN 185 
BOUNDS 193 
BOYD IS6 
BOYDSTON 172 
BBYEU152, 153 

: BRADFORD i 61 
BRADLEY: 1~9' 
BRALEY 153 
BRAIITLEY 196, 197 
BRAUN IBB 

BRAZEL 191 
8RUZIL 196 
BREED 157 
8ROCK 169 
BROOKS 174 
BRONN lS2, 172, 174, 

17B, 181, 192, 193, 
195 

BROIliNING 194 
BRUNSON 160 
BRYAN 160 
8URFORD IS', 160 
BURK 159 
8URON 161 
BURT 167 
BUSEY 166 
BUSH 193 
BUTLER 159 
BYRA" 197 
BYRD 192, 193 
BYRNE 1'4 
CAI~.172, 193, 194 
CALICOOTTIS' 
CAI1P8ELL IS', 165 
CANTRELL 172 
CAPERS 159 
CARDIN"16~, 166, 167 
CARLTON 172 
CARI1AN 172 
CARR 161 
CARRILL lSi 
CARTER 151, 154, 155, 

161 
CARTER, SR 155 
CASONS 159 
CAVY 15' 
CHADRICK 160 
CHA"BLESS1~3 
CHAI1BLISS IB7 
CHANDLER 172 
CHASTEEN 166 

!\ CHAUVIN 172 
CHEATHAI1 172 
CHENAAULl 170 
CHR 1 S:rOPH£ 171 
CHURCHILL 164 
CLAIBORNE 186 
CLARK I~B, 160, 1'2 

,CLAIISON 196 
gLEBURNE 176, 177 
COKER ~74i 177, 178 
~~ 160 

"" ~OWIN 1~8. 15' 
CONN 172 
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CONNELL 190 
COOK 153", 1~5, 1~8, 

15' 
COOKSEY 163 
COOPER IS', 1'0 
eOPELY 161 
COR8IN IB7 
ee'RDOSE 160 
COX 1~2, 153. 160, 

19B, 1'~, 200, 
COYL~ 153 
CRAWFORD 174 
CROUCH ,153 
CROll 152 
eROY 1'4 
CULBERTSON 159 
eU"BERLAND I1t 
CURRY 152, 153 n: 

CURTIS 160 ,~ " 
CUSIeK 164 
DABBS 187 
DANfE 164 
DARBY 157 
DAVIS 15', 160, 193 
DAWKINS 15B 
DAWSON 191 
DE RUSSEY 16~ 
DE SOTo 169 
DE VLIEUX 171 
DEAN 152 
DEAN, SR 152 
DEES 159 
DELAFIELD 1" 
DE"OSS 1'0 
DEN"ON 151, 152, 153 
DENSON 17. 
DENTON 161 
BERRICK 19l 
DEVALL 176 
DODSO~ 172," 
DORCHEAT lsf' 
DOWNEY 192 --
DOZIER 172 
DRAU6HON 193 
DREIII 187 
DUEAST 188 
DUNN 192 
DUTTON 160' 
EAKES 192 
EAKLE 168 ; '" 
EA&TERLIN~,1"93 
EAYES 1 '2'"'C 
EDWARDS 159, 160, 
"163, 174, 188 

EHRLICH 172 
ELLIS 160,1'78, 179, 

180 " 
EVANS 160 
EVERETT 158, 163 
EVERTON 168 
EZELL 172 
FAIRES 157, 158 
FARI1ER 1~,,160 ' 
FENLAW 156 
FERGUSON IS' 
FETZER 187 
FOSTER 159, 172, 19. 
FOWLER 172 
FOY 153 
FRANKLIN 15~ 
FRAWn 196 
FIEE"AN 160 
FRIERSON 186 
FilLEY 163 
FRISBY 15' 
FULLER 158;161, 163 
FULTON 161 'i: 
6AIENNIE 165; 166 "' 
6AINES 153 "" 
6ANES IS%-' 
6ARIETT192 
6ENTRY 1'0 
6EOR6E -IB' 
6IA"IUQlIE IB6 
618S0N 167 ' 
6ILE~ 153,: 190, 191 
6ILL158 " " 
&ILLILAND rn 
SISSEL 187: 
6LASS 156,'159, 197 
6LEASON 153, 154, 1'0 
SOLDSBY 189 
60DD"AN 112 
6DDDWIN 17Bl 192 
60RE 174, 179, 192 
60R"AN 1~6 
6oVA» 17., 177, 179, 

180 
SOVER 174 
60YNE 197 
60YNE, JR163, lB9, 

196, 197 ," 
&RQY152 
6RE!R 1;59, 160 
&RE60RY 172, l"f. 
6RIFFIN 166" ~1, 193 
GRIFFIN6 ,i59 ' ),7; 

&RIFFITH 110, '190 



&ROBS 194 HULEN 192 
&ROVES 192 MuNTER 11" 
&UICE 1", 160 . MUTCHISON 179 
HALL 160 HUTSON 161 
HAPI 158 HYDE 172,194 
HMILfON 163':190 . IN6RAPI 191 . 
HANALY1S9' .... IYEY 160 
HANLY 159 JACkSON 160, 197 
HAiDEE 1,. } . JACDBS167 
HARDIN 163 " . JARVIS 155 
HARDY 160 'JEFFERSON 184 
HAR6ROVE 194, 1" JENNIN6S 190 
HARKNESS:i197~ JETER 191 
HARftON 193 JOHNSON 159, 191, 197 
HARM 159 JOHNSToN 177, 182, 
HARP 194 183 0 ' 

HARPER~U7 JONES· 1", 160, 187, 
HARRIS 1ft, 192,193 19i, 193 
HARRIS!m'160, 189, ItA"PI 172 

19l,'200 KEEL 176 
HART 160 ' KEITH't86'".,i. 
HATLEY 170· KELLEY~160;,I96 
HEARD 158(163, 197 KELLY 1'52 ' 
HEARN 152, H53' KENDALL",.. 
HE.RSOIt 160 ' KENEDY 161 
HEltDRlCK110, 191 KENMEDY156, 161 
HENDRICKS 159 " KILL6OREI58, 161 
HENNI6AN172 KfPlBI.E159, 161 
HEltNllt6ER 172: KIRKPATRICK 1" 
HENRY 158; 159, 176, KITCHENS 163 

177, 181 : KUHI.PlAN': 188 ' 
HENSON 195· ,. LA PALCt 172 
HERRllt6 179; 183 LAPIBRE i6S ' 
HICKS 158 C ' LA"BRITEI60 
HILL 197' LANDERf153 
HINDLE 190 ;,1 '.. " LARKINS161 ' 
KITLER164 LARNERf'4>~' . 
'+!DBtS' 160 ' ., e • LAURENC( 1'59 
HOLDER 153 LANSONlh7':" 
HOLLEPIAN 172 LE PlOYNE 186 ' 
HOLLINGS 159 LEE 163, 182, 194, 
HOU.IS 160 197 ", 
HO"ER 16' LEEPER' 198 "'. , ~ 
HONEYCUTT 160 LEETH 1" 
HOOD 153, 117, 178, LEONARD 152 

179, 181, 182 ." LESTER 191 
HOPKINS IB9 '. ;. LEWIS 17S '". 
HOPSON 174 LINDSEY 153 
HOUSE 184 lIVIN6S'fON 15& 
HOUSTON 151, 152, LOCKIlOOD172"" 

192 L06AN 186 
HOUZE 184 LOUVIERS 172 
ROIIELL 172 LOVE 166 
HOIIZE 184 LOWE 158, 172 
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LOWRY 156 
LUCAS iS9, 160 
LYONS tbO, 174 
"ADDOI172 
"ADIeDN 184 
"ANNINS 158 
NA"YI8i 
_rAIN 153 
"_RTJNI92 
"AS~tT 168 
IASSEY 190, 197 
"ASTERSON 160 
"ATTH~~S 198 
"AIII£LL 153 
"AY no 
"AYNOR 151 
"AYO '190 . 
"AY~ 158 
NC CAPIPBELL 156 
PIC tANK 152 ' 
"C CLURE 193, 
"C COR"Acr 159 
'Nt eREA )91 
It: ~R£E 191 
"C FARLAND 158, 160 
IC SOUSH 160 
"C &b"AN 172 
"C&RATW 191 
NC &UFFEY 172 
"C KELLAR 1'1 
"C KENNEY 19' 
PIC KENZIE iS3 

, IC KIIiMEY 195 
NC "111M 172 
"C NUTTIS' 
PlEEKS 160 
"ELTON U3 
PlERIDElH 182 
"ERRELL 190, 191 
IERRIT 153 
"ETOYER 171 
IICK$ON 15. 
"ILLER 152, 163, 194 
"ILLI"i'l66 
"INIE 175 . 
"IRS 165 
PlITCHELL 187 ., 
"nON 160 
tmNROE 184 
"OORE 160, IU, 187 
"OeRE,SR 152 
IOORES' )72 
."OORINS186 
ItORAN' 170, 171' 

"ORE ,161 
"ORElAND 153 
"ORSAN 195 " 
NORSE 1~' ~' 
"OZART 164 , 

,"URDOCH 1'6 , 
"URPHREY 174 
"URPHY.187: 
"VERS 172 . 
NATIONS 174, : 
NElLY 153 
NELSON 19.2: 
NEWELL 153 -
NICHOLS 19l 
NICWOLSON 193, 
NOR"AN 159 
NORRIS 160. 
NORTH 161 " 
NORIIDDD 161 
NUTT 1'7 
O'DELL 172, 190 
0' DONIIELL 191 
OAKLEY 152 
ODEM 194' 
ODOPI lS9 
OLIFF a7 
ORRED 200 " 
DilEN 187 
OWENS 160 
PAISE 170 
PARK 173, 17.

"
, 175~ 

176, 177, 178, 179, 
180, 181, 182, ,183, 
I'll 

PARKER IS', 160, 174 
PARPIER 197" ' 
PARRIS 172 : 
PATE 1'6'" " 
PATTEISON 188, .193' 
PAYNE 159, liO,,16! 
PEACOCK 156 ' 
PEARSON 1601 172 
PEDDY 1'f2 
PENNIN&TON 194 
PEROT 166 
PIERCE 193 
PIPES 159, 160 
PONDER 152 
POOL 160 
POOLE 179 " ' 
POWELL 152l IS', 16,1 
PRESCOTT 181 
PRICE IS', 176 
PUCKETT 159,161 ' 



PULLIN IS8 
QUILLIAN 163 
RACHEL 16S, 166 
RAILEY 160, 161 
RAllY 1" 
RAflSEY IS8, 160 
RAPSO IS9 
REDDEN IS9 
REDICK 160 
REED 183 
REEKl 191 
REPPOND 159 
RICE 194 
RIFFE 172 
RIND 114 
RIN660LD 186 
ROBERSON 160 
ROBERTS 158, 159 
ROBERTSON 166, 161 
ROBINSON 152, 158, 

163 
ROE 164 
R06ERS 156 
ROLAND 198 
ROSE 183, 185, IS7, 

188 
ROSE, JR 187 
ROSS 172, 190 
ROUNSAYALL IS9 
RUSS 186 
RUSSELL 160, 191, 194 
RUTLAND 163 
SA6E 193 
SANDERS 160, 172, 195 
SAYA6E 160 
SCARBOROUGH 172 
8CH"IJT 193 
SCHULER 193 
SEALE 160, 161 
SEEFELDT 187, 188 
SHACKELFORD 197 
SHANKS 194, 195 
SHAll 160 
SHERBURNE as 
SHER"AN 177, 178, 179, 

183 
SHINPOCH 191 
SHORTER 193 
SHOYA" 196 
SHOIIAN IS9 
SHREVE 186 
SIBLEY 186 
SIKES 153 
SI""ONS 163 

8I"S IS8 
SKINNER IS9 
SLACK 153 
S"ITH IS7, 158, 159, 

160, 163, 112, 187, 
192, 194, 195 

SNODiRASS 194 
SO"PAYRAC 165, 166 
SPENCER 153 
STATEN 153 
STEELE 167, 175, 176 
STEPHENS 192 
STERlIN6 160 
STEYENS 192 
STEIIART 159, 160 
STILL 156 
STOKES 160 
STav 160 
STRAN6E 152 
STROUD 191 
SU""ERLIN 184 
SUTTON 194, 195 
SMIlLIN6 192 
TABOR 163 
TALBERY 163 
TAYLOR 153, 15S, 160, 

161, 174, 186, 188, 
190, 197 

TEIT 193 
TELL 160 
TE"PLE 159 
TE"PLETON 193 
TERRY 158, IS9, 163 
THERIOT 172 
THO"AS ISS, 112, 191 
THO"PSON 152, lS4 
TIBBS 193 
TILL 159 
TILL"AN 184, 188 
TOLER 158 
TOWNS 19S 
TOMNSEND 194 
TOWNSON 194 
TIAHAH 195 
TRIYLOR lS8 
TU8B 163 
TUNNELL 172 
TURNER 160, 161, 181 
TURNER 161 
TUTT 159, 161 
UNDERWOOD 159, 166 
USSERY ISS, 159 
YAN HOOK 160 
YICk 159 
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YICKRV lS9 
MADE 160, 163, 198 
MAKELY 174 
MALKER 192 
MALLACE 169, 192 
MARD 156, 160, 161, 

172, 193 
MARD, JR 156 
MARD, SR 156 
MARE 190, 1" 
WASHIN&TON 184 
MATTS 193 
MEAYER 172 
MEBB 19. 
WEBBER 193 
MEIER 193 
.ELDON 197 
WESTBROOK 172 
IfESTON 112 
MWATLEY 190 
IIHEAT 159, 160 
MHITAKER 172 
MHITE 163 
WHITTAKER 190 
MHDRTON 163 
IIIEN 191 
IIILEY 153 
WILHITE 159 
WILKINS 152 
IIILLHITE lS8 
MILLIA"S 159, 167, 

193, 19S 
MILLIS 187 
IIILSON 156 
IINDERMEEDLE 191 
MINDES 161 
MINE 198 
MINN, SR 198 
IIOOD 159, 160, 176, 

179, 180 
WOODFIN 161 
NOOLDRID&E 192 
IIORTHIN6TON 194 
MAl6NT 159, 160, 116, 

197 
WUEHRPlANN 190 



MEMBERSHIP APPLICATION & CUES REMITTANce 
ARK .. LA-TEX GENEALOGJCAL ASSOCIATION 

p, O. Box 4462, Shreveport, LA 71134 

Date _____ _ 

Plea3e prine or type 
FULLNAME __________________________________________ __ 

ADDRESS __________________________ ~HONB ________ __ 

Street or R.FD " No. 
CITY _____________ STATE __ _ ZIPeaDS __ _ 

Your Family Surnames" States where located: (Four per member) 

( PLEASE PAY DUES ON OR BEFORE 1 Jon,1994) 
·1994 Membership Fee Per Calendar Year (lanuary 1 to December 31): InchVlaUal, $12.'0; 
Family, $1'.00. Members receive four issues of THE GENlB each Yea:l. Queries are 
publishec4free. PLEASE complete and attach this form to your check for 1994 dues, 

New Member _____________ Renewal ______ _ 




